AGENDA

COMMITTEE ON ACCOUNTS, ENROLLMENT AND
REVENUE ADMINISTRATION

March 18, 2013 6:00 p.m.
Aldermen O’Neil, Arnold, Aldermanic Chambers
Long, Corriveau, Shaw City Hall (3rd Floor)
1. Chairman O'Neil calls the meeting to order.

2. The Clerk calls the roll.

3. Communication from Lisa Sorenson, Financial Analyst, submitting

Finance Department reports as follows:

» Accounts Receivable over 90 days

» Aging Report

* Outstanding Receivables

Ladies and Gentlemen, what is your pleasure?

4. Communication from William Sanders, Finance Officer, regarding the
City’s Monthly Financial Report (unaudited) for the first seven months
of fiscal year 2013.

Ladies and Gentlemen, what is your pleasure?

5. Communication from David Gosselin, School District Athletic Director,
requesting authorization to utilize the gate receipts in the athletic budget
to be used for uniforms, supplies and equipment.

(Note: Forwarded from the Board of Mayor and Aldermen on
1/15/2013)

Ladies and Gentlemen, what is your pleasure?

6. Discussion regarding the City's Revolving Loan Fund.



March 18, 2013 Committee on Accounts, Enrollment and Revenue Administration
Page 2 of 2

TABLED ITEMS
(A motion is in order to remove any item from the table.)

7. Report of the Committee on Accounts, Enrollment and Revenue
Administration:

The Committee on Accounts, Enrollment and Revenue Administration
respectfully recommends, after due and careful consideration, that the
AMR Ambulance Contract audit, submitted by the Independent City
Auditor be accepted.

(Unanimous vote)

(Note: An addendum received on 1/10/2013 is attached. Referred back
to the on Committee on Accounts, Enrollment and Revenue
Administration by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen on 12/4/2012.)

8. Communication from Alex Walker, General Counsel for Catholic
Medical Center, regarding assessment and taxation of hospitals.
(Note: Tabled 9/18/2012; Communication from Richard Elwell,
Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of Elliot Health
System is attached.)

9. Communication from Kevin Buckley, Independent City Auditor,
submitting an audit of the Office of the City Clerk, Business License
and Enforcement Division.

(Tabled 10/21/2008. Retabled 2/22/2010 until the implementation of
new software is completed.) On file for viewing with Office of the City
Clerk, One City Hall Plaza.

10. If there is no further business, a motion is in order to adjourn.



William E. Sanders
Finance Officer

CITY OF MANCHESTER

Finance Department

March 11, 2013

Committee on Accounts, Enrollment & Revenue Administration
c/o Matthew Normand, City Clerk

One City Hall Plaza

Manchester, NH 03101

Dear Honorable Committee Members,
Attached for your review is a summary of the City’s accounts receivable over 90 days as well as
an aging report. Also included is a listing of outstanding receivables that have been submitted to

the City Solicitor for review and determination of collectability.

In summary, outstanding receivables over 90 days total $899,548.35 of $2,435,086.46 billed.
Last month outstanding receivables totaled $1,426,294.62 out of $3,179,680.36 billed.

Please let me know if you have any questions or require further information.
Respectfully submitted,

Siia M. Sownom

Lisa M. Sorenson

Financial Analyst

Enc.

One City Hall Plaza ¢ Manchester, New Hampshire 03101 * (603) 624-6460 » FAX: (603) 624-6549
E-mail: Finance@ManchesterNH.gov » Website: www.manchesternh.gov

3.1



A%

Summary of Accounts Receivable Over 90 Days
by Department - with Previous Month's Comparative

Dept Code 3/11/2013 2/11/2013

Airport 25 $ 92,557.63 $ 553,982.59
EPD 27 $ 10,377.38 $ 10,060.83
Parking Department 52 $ 21,182.91 $ 21,368.48
Total Enterprise Funds $  124,117.92 $ 585,411.90
Central Fleet Management 23 $ 2,112.59 $ 2,692.57
Fire Department 30 $ 36,694.50 $ 79,925.84
Highway 50 $ 697,847.18 $ 702,983.50
Parks & Recreation 65 $ 5,400.00 $ 4,733.50
Planning & Community Development CE $ 27,466.25 $ 38,589.93
Police Department 33,34,35,36 $ 5,909.91 $ 11,957.38
Total General Fund $ 775,430.43 $ 840,882.72
Total Receivables Over 90 Days $ 899,548.35 $ 1,426,294.62
General Fund receivables over $10,000 by customer

New Hampshire Fire Academy 30 $ 18,347.25 $ 6157148
State of New Hampshire 50 $ 16,632.00 $ 16,632.00
Corcoran Environmental 50 $ 24,182.43 $ 2418243
National Grid 50 $  641,082.50 $ 641,082.50
Total by customer $ 700,244.18 $ 743,468.41
Total General Fund receivables over 90 days less over $10,000 $ 75,186.25 $ 9741431
Enterprise Collection Rate 88% 40%
General Fund Collection Rate 47% 48%

Explanation of Charges
FEMA Reimbursement - Payments coming in slowly

Labor reimbursement for Kelley St Bridge Project
Landfill Lease Payments
Roadway Degradation Fees - In Litigation



€e

City of Manchester - Aging Summary as of 3-11-13

"1-30 Days| 31-60 Days| 61-90 Days| Over 90 Days
Cust ID Type [NAME TOTAL Current Due Due Due Due
18785 CE |JGDB REALTY, LLC 63.64 - $ 091 (% 091 1% 091 $ 60.91
18413 CE |LOUGEE, JILLIAN M 65.46 - 0.91 0.91 0.91 62.73
17588 CE |385 MANCHESTER STREET T 70.01 - 0.91 0.91 0.91 67.28
19221 CE |KHAWAJA, AZMAT | 87.58 - 1.29 1.29 - 85.00
19019 CE |LY, THUY D 99.29 - 1.43 1.43 1.43 95.00
19052 CE |MERETE, JOSE 99.29 - 1.43 1.43 1.43 95.00
19154 CE |ROURK, STEPHEN 97.86 - 1.43 1.43 - 95.00
19191 CE |MARQUIS, LINDA J 97.86 - 1.43 1.43 - 95.00
19234 CE |PASSALACQUA, ROBERT A 97.86 - 1.43 1.43 - 95.00
19285 CE |LANGELLA, CHRISTOPHER 97.86 - 1.43 1.43 - 95.00
19292 CE |CROOP, DONNA M 97.86 - 1.43 1.43 - 95.00
19324 CE |MCANDREW, BRIAN 96.43 - 1.43 - - 95.00
19329 CE |BELAIR, THOMAS R 96.43 - 1.43 - - 95.00
19334 CE |ANDERSON, REBECCA DAWN 96.43 - 1.43 - - 95.00
19357 CE |ROY, PAUL W JR 96.43 - 1.43 - - 95.00
18570 CE |SCHEFER, DAVID 102.15 - 1.43 1.43 1.43 97.86
18608 CE |LAVOIE, LEO SR 102.15 - 1.43 1.43 1.43 97.86
18687 CE |TORRES, JOSE A 102.15 - 1.43 1.43 1.43 97.86
18217 CE |DIX, MEREDITH F 106.44 - 1.43 1.43 1.43 102.15
17791 CE |FORAND, JEANNINE 109.30 - 1.43 1.43 1.43 105.01
17896 CE |DELUCA, DOMINIC 109.30 - 1.43 1.43 1.43 105.01
17600 CE |211-213 WOODBURY ST CON 110.73 - 1.43 1.43 1.43 106.44
19278 CE |WAWERU, JOSEPH M 113.32 - 1.66 1.66 - 110.00
16919 CE |GRIMARD, MICHELE M 116.45 - 1.43 1.43 1.43 112.16
18579 CE |SUPRENANT, ROBERT 118.30 - 1.66 1.66 1.66 113.32
16462 CE |MCFARLAND, DOUGLAS J 120.74 - 1.43 1.43 1.43 116.45
16261 CE |DELISLE HAVEE, VIVIAN L 122.17 - 1.43 1.43 1.43 117.88
19194 CE |LEIGH ANNE ELY 123.62 - 1.81 181 - 120.00
15124 CE |SMITH, DOROTHY M 130.75 - 1.43 1.43 1.43 126.46
15033 CE |MACLEOD, PAULA A 132.18 - 1.43 1.43 1.43 127.89
19349 CE |DOHERTY, DEBORAH A 131.96 - 1.96 - - 130.00
14592 CE |FLANDERS, ALICIA 135.04 - 1.43 1.43 1.43 130.75
13968 CE |PREDA, GHEORGHE 139.33 - 1.43 1.43 1.43 135.04
18480 CE |DEMERS, JOHN P 141.76 - 1.96 1.96 1.96 135.88
17073 CE |LAPIERRE, BRIAN A 145.34 - 1.81 181 1.81 139.91
17981 CE |MARTINEZ, ROBERTO 147.64 - 1.96 1.96 1.96 141.76

Page 1 of 8



Ve

City of Manchester - Aging Summary as of 3-11-13

"1-30 Days| 31-60 Days| 61-90 Days | Over 90 Days
Cust ID Type [NAME TOTAL Current Due Due Due Due
17804 CE |BOLIEIRO, JOSE L 149.60 - 1.96 1.96 1.96 143.72
17573 CE |OTL PROPERTY #2 LLC 151.56 - 1.96 1.96 1.96 145.68
17574 CE |OTL PROPERTY #2 LLC 151.56 - 1.96 1.96 1.96 145.68
18764 CE |MCNEIL, VICTOR SCOTT 153.72 - 2.18 2.18 2.18 147.18
18694 CE |FILIP, MARK D REVOC TR 155.90 - 2.18 2.18 2.18 149.36
16527 CE |RAMADAN, AMAL 163.32 - 1.96 1.96 1.96 157.44
19099 CE |FRANCIS, RANDALL 172.44 - 2.48 2.48 2.48 165.00
15581 CE |234 MERRIMACK ST, LLC 175.08 - 1.96 1.96 1.96 169.20
13801 CE |KABAMBA, MPESAMONUJI 177.92 - 1.81 181 1.81 172.49
15284 CE |FALLAH, ELAINE B 179.00 - 1.96 1.96 1.96 173.12
17176 CE |OKELLO, JAMES 187.76 - 2.34 2.34 2.34 180.74
16482 CE |BRIGHAM, RICKY 197.12 - 2.34 2.34 2.34 190.10
15449 CE |SINGER, PATRICIA 197.32 - 2.18 2.18 2.18 190.78
18324 CE |BENNETT, PAMELAJ 198.97 - 271 2.71 271 190.84
17009 CE |AHMEDAMIN, SANDRA 208.40 - 2.56 2.56 2.56 200.72
18796 CE |LANGLEY, DAVID R 212.08 - 3.02 3.02 3.02 203.02
13986 CE |PODZIC, RASIM 212.58 - 2.18 2.18 2.18 206.04
18309 CE |MILLER, SAUL B 221.07 - 3.01 3.01 3.01 212.04
18278 CE |PARKER, KEVIN J 226.63 - 3.09 3.09 3.09 217.36
15108 CE |WELLS. GERRY M 234.00 - 2.56 2.56 2.56 226.32
17393 CE |LEAVITT, JOHN A 236.24 - 3.02 3.02 3.02 227.18
17306 CE |RICARD, ERNEST H 242.08 - 3.09 3.09 3.09 232.81
14611 CE |PATTERSON, JOYCE L 241.68 - 2.56 2.56 2.56 234.00
17257 CE |PAPPAS, ROBERT A 24517 - 3.09 3.09 3.09 235.90
18016 CE |MOUTSIOULIS, GEORGE 249.79 - 3.31 3.31 3.31 239.86
19294 CE |GOBIS, RICHARD JR 247.22 - 3.61 3.61 - 240.00
18581 CE |DAMICO, CHERYL A 252.65 - 3.53 3.53 3.53 242.06
17050 CE |WATTS, RICHARD P 278.44 - 3.46 3.46 3.46 268.06
16806 CE |345-347 CENTRAL ST REAL 279.24 - 3.39 3.39 3.39 269.07
19147 CE |HAMMERSTROM, PAUL Il 293.56 - 4.28 4.28 - 285.00
17259 CE |THERIAULT-PETRO, JENNIF 299.01 - 3.77 3.77 3.77 287.70
14274 CE |JUBREY, TIFFANY 297.70 - 3.09 3.09 3.09 288.43
16987 CE |MARTIN, MARKIEKE S 306.55 - 3.77 3.77 3.77 295.24
18654 CE |GICHANA, DENNIS O 327.95 - 4.59 4.59 4.59 314.18
17978 CE |DAHL, THOMAS A 369.10 - 4.90 4.90 4.90 354.40
16444 CE |AZZO, RITA 400.50 - 4.75 4.75 4.75 386.25
17454 CE |LACROIX, RUDOLPH 413.96 - 5.36 5.36 5.36 397.88

Page 2 of 8



Ge

City of Manchester - Aging Summary as of 3-11-13

"1-30 Days| 31-60 Days| 61-90 Days | Over 90 Days
Cust ID Type [NAME TOTAL Current Due Due Due Due
17105 CE |LORTIE, RONALD 429.90 - 5.35 5.35 5.35 413.85
16740 CE |HEWETT, DANIEL H 434.32 - 5.27 5.27 5.27 418.51
18280 CE |BERLINGUETTE, RICHARD B 442.07 - 6.01 6.01 6.01 424.04
16956 CE |RAKIS-LAMBROULIS, POTOU 441.15 - 5.41 5.41 5.41 424.92
13093 CE |DESPOU MOUTSIOULIS ESTA 460.48 - 5.93 5.93 5.93 442.69
17486 CE |JOHNS, JOSEPH 472.10 - 6.10 6.10 6.10 453.80
18542 CE |SILVA, FRANCISCA 474.30 - 6.55 6.55 6.55 454.65
16825 CE |KIM BERLINGUETTE 477.96 - 5.81 5.81 5.81 460.53
18585 CE |MORIN, WILLIAM G 526.85 - 7.37 7.37 7.37 504.74
17507 CE |KICKHAM, CHARLES 553.54 - 7.14 7.14 7.14 532.12
17490 CE |GRAMA, MARIAN 617.89 - 7.99 7.99 7.99 593.92
18656 CE |LENOX, VINCENT & JENNIF 650.55 - 9.11 9.11 9.11 623.22
14953 CE |SOULIOS, STEVE 654.08 - 7.08 7.08 7.08 632.84
18372 CE |KILGORE, SCOTTC 668.70 - 9.10 9.10 9.10 641.40
17825 CE |BELIVEAU, DAN 684.60 - 8.96 8.96 8.96 657.72
13108 CE |412-414 KELLY ST, LLC 825.16 - 8.06 8.06 8.06 800.98
15789 CE |DHLIWAYO, LOVEMORE L 885.44 - 10.02 10.02 10.02 855.38
17437 CE |KICKHAM, CHARLES 949.64 - 12.24 12.24 12.24 912.92
18676 CE |HELPING HANDS OUTREACH 1,069.75 - 14.95 14.95 14.95 1,024.90
17788 CE |NSG REALTY INC 1,311.40 - 17.14 17.14 17.14 1,259.98
19016 CE |MORIN, WILLIAM R 1,395.24 - 20.08 20.08 20.08 1,335.00
16989 CE |CGL PROPERTIES, LLC 1,477.10 - 18.14 18.14 18.14 1,422.68
CE - Code Enforcement Totals $ 28,530.20 | $ - $ 366.37|$ 35869[% 338.89| % 27,466.25
29 23 [MANCHESTER CITY SOLICITOR $ 2,852.59 | $ - $ - $ 740.00| $ - $ 2,112.59
23 - Fleet Management Totals $ 2,85259 | $ - $ - $ 74000 $ - $ 2,112.59
3505 25 [AVIATION ASSOCIATES-AVI $ 2,583.88 | $ 184465 | $ - $ 73919 % - $ 0.04
3797 25 [L & M VENDING & AMUSEME 26.24 - - - - 26.24
14944 25 [NH AUTO RENTAL, INC (PA 2,557.68 2,311.82 - - 216.54 29.32
8267 25 [TAGE INN 800.00 400.00 - - 200.00 200.00
4053 25 [UNITED AIRLINES 42,073.48 41,847.23 - - - 226.25
13100 25 [TRIDENT AVIATION LLC 1,200.00 800.00 - - - 400.00
4001 25 [STATE GRANTS 113,484.67 113,051.70 - - - 432.97
3428 25 [T-MOBILE USA INC 3,425.30 2,409.06 - 254.06 254.06 508.12
3736 25 [HERTZ CORP-PROP & CONCE 22,337.42 21,374.03 - 177.35 177.35 608.69

Page 3 of 8



9¢

City of Manchester - Aging Summary as of 3-11-13

"1-30 Days| 31-60 Days| 61-90 Days | Over 90 Days
Cust ID Type [NAME TOTAL Current Due Due Due Due
3958 25 [SAFLITE PILOT TRAINING 3,100.22 989.15 - 897.03 379.83 834.21
7594 25 [MISCELLANEOUS CUSTOMER 2,967.00 1,844.00 - 176.00 16.00 931.00
17931 25 [SECURITYPOINT MEDIA, LL 2,823.60 305.00 - - - 2,518.60
4077 25 [WIGGINS AIRWAYS 44,230.00 41,171.08 - - - 3,058.92
4058 25 [USAIRWAYS INC 176,293.53 173,036.53 - - - 3,257.00
6008 25 [VERIZON WIRELESS 10,595.08 7,106.44 - - 60.54 3,428.10
18257 25 [MERCHANTS AUTOMOTIVE GR 6,533.31 933.33 - 933.33 933.33 3,733.32
10369 25 [GOJET AIRLINES 4,108.44 - - - - 4,108.44
3675 25 [ENTERPRISE RENT ACARC 82,799.48 78,343.59 - - - 4,455.89
14438 25 [COMMUTAIR, INC 8,751.96 1,217.16 - - - 7,534.80
5143 25 [FEDERAL GRANTS 1999 269,230.20 253,643.65 - 0.25 - 15,586.30
8197 25 [PINNACLE AIRLINES INC 57,898.64 23,374.79 - - 17,025.75 17,498.10
7519 25 |DOT-FAA/TSA-AMZ-110 104,558.99 51,904.74 - 29,472.93 - 23,181.32
25 - Airport Totals $ 962,379.12$ 817,907.95| $ - $32,650.14 | $19,263.40 [ $ 92,557.63
6124 27 [DANS SEPTIC INSPECTION $ 8,476.02 | $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 8,476.02
10064 27 [SERVPRO OF MANCHESTER/D 182.70 - - - 2.70 180.00
11591 27 [DRAIN MASTERS INC. 798.72 - - - - 798.72
12798 27 [ANYTIME SEPTIC SERVICES 762.64 - - - - 762.64
18185 27 [EST 160.00 - - - - 160.00
27 - EPD Totals $ 10,380.08 [ - $ - $ - $ 270 | $ 10,377.38
7791 30 [BILETCH, MARK $ 553.08 | $ 1.08($ - $ 480.00| $ - $ 72.00
5241 30 [OVEN POPPERS 109.00 1.50 - 1.50 1.50 104.50
5603 30 [PROTECTION ONE 264.00 24.00 - 24.00 24.00 192.00
14051 30 [105-127 PLEASANT ST RE 217.50 2.25 - 2.25 2.25 210.75
17861 30 [LACROIX, LUCIEN D 350.30 4.57 - 4.57 4.57 336.59
19311 30 [ANOTHER ANIME CONVENTIO 350.02 5.09 - 5.09 - 339.84
17794 30 [MITCHELL, JOHN F 402.50 5.25 - 5.25 5.25 386.75
13888 30 [RODRIGUEZ, JOSE 408.72 4.14 - 4.14 4.14 396.30
12093 30 [KU2 ENTERPRISES, LLC 480.15 3.55 - 3.65 3.65 469.30
1398 30 [SEARS ROEBUCK COMPANY 559.20 7.20 - 7.20 7.20 537.60
17580 30 [MAHMOTORIC, MUHAREM 1,039.20 7.20 - 487.20 7.20 537.60
14589 30 [MORALES, ANGEL 598.21 6.32 - 6.32 6.32 579.25
4482 30 [AMOSKEAG INN 638.40 7.20 - 7.20 7.20 616.80
15768 30 (43 WALNUT ST REALTY TRU 651.00 8.60 - 8.60 8.60 625.20
10993 30 [MCDADE PROPERTIES, LLC 657.50 7.50 - 7.50 7.50 635.00

Page 4 of 8




L€

City of Manchester - Aging Summary as of 3-11-13

"1-30 Days| 31-60 Days| 61-90 Days | Over 90 Days
Cust ID Type [NAME TOTAL Current Due Due Due Due
15869 30 [AMERICAN PROPERTY MGT 657.50 7.50 - 7.50 7.50 635.00
853 30 [MANCHESTER - QC LLC 690.70 8.70 - 8.70 8.70 664.60
1378 30 [CHARLES TSIATSIOS TRUST 1,212.84 1.99 - 481.99 1.99 726.87
18213 30 [COLE-BRUCE, PAMELA 916.85 12.45 - 12.45 12.45 879.50
19312 30 [SUSSENBERGER, LISA 992.58 14.01 - 14.01 - 964.56
16305 30 [JOSEPH EQUIPMENT CO 1,499.20 13.20 - 493.20 13.20 979.60
14052 30 [NUNEZ, JOSE G 1,069.02 10.95 - 10.95 10.95 1,036.17
1446 30 [HELPING HANDS OUTREACH 1,579.60 13.20 - 493.20 13.20 1,060.00
3202 30 [NOTRE DAME PROPERTIES 1,486.60 17.70 - 17.70 17.70 1,433.50
11735 30 [STONE TERRACE CONDOMINI 1,709.40 20.70 - 20.70 20.70 1,647.30
7137 30 [JOSHUA IRREVOCABLE TRUS 2,833.21 24.18 - 504.18 24.18 2,280.67
12051 30 [NEW HAMPSHIRE FIRE ACAD 21,926.28 240.03 - 3,119.05 219.95 18,347.25
30 - Fire Department Totals 43,852.56 480.06 | $ - $ 6,238.10|$ 439.90 [ $ 36,694.50
19186 33 [US GOLD & DIAMOND EXCHA 993.00 468.00 | $ - $ 246.00 | $ - $ 279.00
19088 33 [ALBASYS COMPUTERS 7.00 - - 1.00 2.00 4.00
19036 33 [NH PAWN SHOP 1.00 - - - - 1.00
19003 34 [GREENER GROUP 1,790.76 - - - 1,308.63 482.13
18634 36 [BOOKER LAW OFFICE, PC 5.40 0.08 - 0.08 0.08 5.16
18634 35 [BOOKER LAW OFFICE, PC 10.75 0.15 - 0.15 0.15 10.30
18114 36 [NORFIELD ASSOCIATES, IN 3.78 0.05 - 0.05 0.05 3.63
17534 34 [GAMACHE, D 666.06 8.58 - 8.58 8.58 640.32
13446 34 (KGL BUILDERS 889.60 9.92 - 9.92 9.92 859.84
11257 33 [GAMESTOP INC 2,814.00 1,699.00 - - - 1,115.00
6431 36 [STATE FARM INSURANCE 1.06 0.02 - 0.02 0.02 1.00
6421 36 [ANDERSON ADJUSTMENT CO 2.11 0.04 - 0.04 0.02 2.01
6343 36 [GETMAN, SHULTHESS & STE 6.54 0.09 - 0.09 0.09 6.27
4301 33 [US DEPARTMENT OF JUSTIC 1,117.75 663.65 - - - 454.10
3863 36 [METROPOLITAN REPORTING 7.29 6.27 - 0.02 - 1.00
3201 34 [THIBEAULT CORPORATION 2,204.00 - - 826.50 440.80 936.70
3031 33 [STATE OF NH ATTORNEY GE 1,098.15 - - - - 1,098.15
454 35 [MOQUIN & DALEY PA 10.75 0.15 - 0.15 0.15 10.30
33,34 35, 36 - Police Totals 11,629.00 2,856.00 | $ - $ 1,09260|$ 1,77049 | $ 5,909.91
9775 50 [NOBERT, STEPHEN R 71.13 105($ - $ - $ 70.00 | $ 0.08
3201 50 [THIBEAULT CORPORATION 14.12 6.57 - 6.57 - 0.98
19084 50 [YOU, ERNIE 11.51 0.17 - 0.17 0.17 11.00

Page 5 of 8




8¢

City of Manchester - Aging Summary as of 3-11-13

"1-30 Days| 31-60 Days| 61-90 Days | Over 90 Days
Cust ID Type [NAME TOTAL Current Due Due Due Due
16336 50 [SAPIENZA, MATTHEW J 21.00 0.25 - 0.25 0.25 20.25
16995 50 [VEINOTTE, BRETT A 24.50 0.30 - 0.30 0.30 23.60
15386 50 [PETERSON, BENJAMIN A 24.75 0.27 - 0.27 0.27 23.94
18806 50 [THERRIEN, MAURICE 31.80 0.45 - 0.45 0.45 30.45
15666 50 [SOUCY JR, ANDRE R 34.97 0.39 - 0.39 0.39 33.80
19226 50 (KIMBALL, JUSTIN 37.62 0.55 - 0.55 - 36.52
18766 50 [VARELA, OSCAR A. AVINA 43.48 0.62 - 0.62 0.62 41.62
18549 50 [LEPINE, WILLIAM 45.26 0.21 - 0.21 0.21 44.63
16039 50 [ANDRE, DAMIAN P 47.50 0.55 - 0.55 0.55 45.85
15353 50 [SQUIBB, CARRIE L 51.25 0.23 - 0.23 0.23 50.56
17279 50 [PEREZ, ENRIQUE 52.58 0.66 - 0.66 0.66 50.60
15468 50 [PERRY, MICHAEL J 52.50 0.25 - 0.25 0.25 51.75
17215 50 [ZAJAC, JONATHAN S 57.36 0.72 - 0.72 0.72 55.20
18338 50 [JOHNSON, CARL 58.60 0.80 - 0.80 0.80 56.20
14956 50 [BELIVEAU, DUSTIN R 63.36 0.36 - 0.36 0.36 62.28
10356 50 [HAMMOND, RICHARD 69.74 0.88 - 0.88 0.88 67.10
18339 50 [WEYHERBY, ERIC D 81.77 111 - 111 111 78.44
16038 50 [SAYBALL, MARK A 84.60 0.98 - 0.98 0.98 81.66
16882 50 [FORTIN, BENJAMIN J 89.45 0.73 - 0.73 0.73 87.26
16313 50 [GOODNO, SANDRA MARIE 95.34 1.13 - 1.13 1.13 91.95
16998 50 [KENNEY, JAMES 96.15 0.81 - 0.81 0.81 93.72
15058 50 [WEINRICH, TIMOTHY D 98.06 1.06 - 1.06 1.06 94.88
16316 50 [NUNEZ, JOSE A 101.60 1.20 - 1.20 1.20 98.00
13738 50 [HEBERT, BRIAN D 109.52 111 - 111 111 106.19
18394 50 [MACLEAN, KURT P 116.66 1.61 - 161 1.61 111.83
12185 50 [POMEROY, STEVE A 118.10 1.70 - 1.70 1.70 113.00
17145 50 [3R'S HOME REPAIR 122.60 1.15 - 1.15 1.15 119.15
18609 50 [LIBERTY UTILITIES, INC 359,593.46 359,254.18 - 149.28 60.84 129.16
5184 50 [ROBERT DUMAS CARPENTRY 134.34 141 - 141 141 130.11
19255 50 [KONDZIELASKI, MICHAEL L 141.12 2.06 - 2.06 - 137.00
15121 50 [LAWRENCE, KETURAH M 142.00 1.22 - 1.22 1.22 138.34
15230 50 [KOEHLER, DONALD T 146.50 1.60 - 1.60 1.60 141.70
15020 50 [BELAND, STEVENH 157.20 1.70 - 1.70 1.70 152.10
18378 50 [KUBA, NICHOLAS G 164.68 2.24 - 2.24 2.24 157.96
16772 50 [RICARD, DUANE 198.16 1.88 - 1.88 1.88 192.52
15838 50 [JBL PROPERTIES LLC 324.56 3.36 - 3.36 3.36 314.48
19085 50 [RIDA MOHSIN AIZA, LLC 413.48 5.44 - 5.44 5.44 397.16

Page 6 of 8




6'¢

City of Manchester - Aging Summary as of 3-11-13

"1-30 Days| 31-60 Days| 61-90 Days | Over 90 Days
Cust ID Type [NAME TOTAL Current Due Due Due Due
6646 50 [QUEEN CITY REMODELING 592.90 8.05 - 8.05 8.05 568.75
13446 50 [(KGL BUILDERS 1,279.83 4.24 - 4.24 4.24 1,267.11
10962 50 [BRULE PROPERTY MANAGEME 1,457.16 15.85 - 15.85 15.85 1,409.61
29 50 [MANCHESTER CITY SOLICIT 17,031.80 6,425.04 - 1,575.00 - 9,031.76
4091 50 [STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 16,632.00 - - - - 16,632.00
10626 50 [CORCORAN ENVIRONMENTAL 24,182.43 - - - - 24,182.43
3109 50 [NATIONAL GRID 923,077.50 281,995.00 641,082.50
50 - Highway Totals $1,347,596.00 [$ 647,751.14 | $ - $ 1,800.15]|$% 197.53 | $697,847.18
15972 52 [MORAN, ELLEN $ 2872 | $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 28.72
13992 52 [ERVIN, MELISSA 39.79 0.32 - 0.32 0.32 38.83
18674 52 [NEVEUX, SUZANNE 181.36 46.36 - 45.00 45.00 45.00
11398 52 [SAWYER, NATHANIEL 50.75 0.75 - - - 50.00
17550 52 [FRARY, JACKIE 201.50 51.50 - 50.00 50.00 50.00
18635 52 [NIHAN, HOLLY 51.50 0.75 - 0.75 - 50.00
13114 52 [WYMAN, TONY 64.04 0.68 - 0.68 0.68 62.00
12547 52 [HAMEL, LINDSAY 68.75 0.75 - 0.75 0.75 66.50
13932 52 [GODSEY, ADAM 71.75 0.75 - 0.75 0.75 69.50
16173 52 [BASNAR, ANGELA 79.55 1.14 - 1.14 1.14 76.13
17195 52 [TOURIGNY, ALEX 85.92 1.13 - 1.13 1.13 82.53
8232 52 [LAROCQUE, LISA 180.00 - - 45.00 45.00 90.00
11411 52 [LOGIOTATOS, CHARLIE 97.65 1.42 - 1.42 0.29 94.52
18567 52 [LAVOIE, NOELLE 103.75 1.50 - 1.50 0.75 100.00
15064 52 [SPAIN, JAMES 203.78 2.26 - 50.76 50.01 100.75
17619 52 [KHALAF, ROMEL 106.00 1.50 - 2.25 1.50 100.75
7162 52 [BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTER 109.75 1.50 - 1.50 1.50 105.25
16225 52 [AGUIRRE, CARLOS 112.75 1.50 - 1.50 1.50 108.25
17751 52 [ENGLISH IlI, BEN 112.75 1.50 - 1.50 1.50 108.25
9338 52 [WAYMAN, GARY 119.30 1.58 - 1.58 1.58 114.56
11512 52 [KANE, KIM 121.96 1.36 - 1.36 1.36 117.88
11847 52 [D&D CABINETS 124.45 1.58 - 1.58 1.58 119.71
17229 52 |(ALI, KERRY 128.98 1.89 - 1.89 - 125.20
13031 52 [OGLE, PATRICK 145.75 1.50 - 1.50 1.50 141.25
15669 52 [KARAGIANNIS, ANGELO 150.00 - - - - 150.00
18327 52 [MCLOUGHLIN, AMANDA 164.25 2.25 - 3.75 3.00 155.25
16052 52 [BAJA' CALIFORNIA CANTIN 197.60 2.63 - 2.63 2.63 189.71
5810 52 [BROCHU, MARIE 208.72 2.96 - 2.96 2.21 200.59

Page 7 of 8




City of Manchester - Aging Summary as of 3-11-13

oL'e

"1-30 Days| 31-60 Days| 61-90 Days | Over 90 Days
Cust ID Type [NAME TOTAL Current Due Due Due Due
12122 52 [LENTINI, KALEY 208.50 2.25 - 2.25 2.25 201.75
12109 52 (ST LAURENT, KATHRYN 241.50 2.76 - 2.76 2.76 233.22
15099 52 [GRIFFIN, PAUL 299.80 3.40 - 3.40 3.40 289.60
15281 52 (CLOW, JENNIFER 299.80 3.40 - 3.40 3.40 289.60
13238 52 [LAYLAND, BENJAMIN 313.14 3.39 - 3.39 3.39 302.97
14478 52 [MCGINLEY, LEA 342.25 3.75 - 3.75 3.75 331.00
14711 52 [VARAGIANIS, CHRISTOPHER 342.25 3.75 - 3.75 3.75 331.00
14464 52 [KITCHENS, KRISTOPHER 345.25 3.75 - 3.75 3.75 334.00
14496 52 [JACOBSEN, MARK 372.00 4.08 - 4.08 4.08 359.76
13506 52 [(GIBNEY, EVELYN 407.26 4.60 - 4.60 4.60 393.46
14456 52 [ROBINSON, LINDA 412.50 4.50 - 4.50 4.50 399.00
14495 52 [CLEMENT, SHARMAINE 412.50 4.50 - 4.50 4.50 399.00
16063 52 [O'BRIEN KENNETH 419.00 5.25 - 5.25 5.25 403.25
14406 52 [JONES, DARREN 483.50 5.25 - 5.25 5.25 467.75
14184 52 [HORAN, EDWARD 494.04 5.36 - 5.36 5.36 477.96
14183 52 [WEBER, ELAINE 566.16 6.12 - 6.12 6.12 547.80
14349 52 [WYW MANCHESTER, LLC 604.84 7.13 - 7.13 7.13 583.45
14312 52 [DECOSTA, GERARD 668.47 7.49 - 7.49 7.49 646.00
12063 52 [JACKSON, VECENA 953.52 8.74 - 8.74 8.74 927.30
15791 52 [GRADY, ASHLEY 10,892.46 122.85 - 122.85 122.85 10,523.91
52 - Parking Totals $ 2238981 (% 343.38 | $ - $ 43552|$% 428.00( $ 21,182.91
19028 65 [NH PRIDEFEST $ 72010 | $ 30.00 | $ - $ 10.05 | $ 10.05| $ 670.00
17188 65 [IM THIRSTY ENTERTAINMEN 735.00 9.00 - 9.00 9.00 708.00
2905 65 [DERRYFIELD RESTAURANT 4,022.00 - - - - 4,022.00
65 - Parks & Recreation Totals $ 5477.10 [ $ 39.00 | $ - $ 19.05 | $ 19.05[ $ 5,400.00
Grand Totals $2,435,086.46 $1,469,377.53 $ 366.37 $43,334.25 $22,459.96 $ 899,548.35

Page 8 of 8



City of Manchester
Accounts Receivable
Submissions for Solicitor's Review

L€

Sent to Original Total

Solicitor Dept Customer Name Cust # Invoice # Invoice Date Amount QOutstanding Explanation / Determination
9/7/2012 Enfc?rggsnent NSG Realty Inc 17788 9942248 2/1/2012 $ 1,140.00 $ 1,140.00 Sent to solicitors for further pursuit.
9/7/2012 Fire Notre Dame Properties 3202 9927531 1/1/2011 $  480.00 $ 480.00 Sent to solicitors for further pursuit.
9/7/2012 Fire Notre Dame Properties 3202 9942848 2/17/2012 $ 700.00 $ 700.00 Sent to solicitors for further pursuit.
9/7/2012 Fire Stone Terrace Condominiums 11735 9941126 1/1/2012 $ 680.00 $ 680.00 Sent to solicitors for further pursuit.
9/7/2012 Fire Stone Terrace Condominiums 11735 9942706 2/8/2012 $ 700.00 $ 700.00 Sent to solicitors for further pursuit.
9/7/2012 Highway Brule Property Management 10962 9923550 9/13/2010 $ 291.50 $ 291.50 Sent to solicitors for further pursuit.
9/7/2012 Highway Brule Property Management 10962 9923684 9/20/2010 $ 192.00 $ 192.00 Sent to solicitors for further pursuit.
9/7/2012 Highway Brule Property Management 10962 9924005 10/4/2010 $ 207.00 $ 207.00 Sent to solicitors for further pursuit.
9/7/2012 Highway Brule Property Management 10962 9924461 10/12/2010 $ 94.50 $ 94.50 Sent to solicitors for further pursuit.
9/7/2012 Highway Brule Property Management 10962 9924628 10/18/2010 $ 54.00 $ 54.00 Sent to solicitors for further pursuit.
9/7/2012 Highway Brule Property Management 10962 9924919 11/1/2010 $ 87.00 $ 87.00 Sent to solicitors for further pursuit.
9/7/2012 Highway Brule Property Management 10962 9925369 11/8/2010 $ 43.50 $ 43.50 Sent to solicitors for further pursuit.
9/7/2012 Highway KGL Builders 13446 9926996 12/10/2010 $ 2,520.00 $ 920.00 Sent to solicitors for further pursuit.
9/7/2012 Highway KGL Builders 13446 9927030 12/13/2010 $ 28276 $ 86.06 Sent to solicitors for further pursuit.
9/7/2012 Highway KGL Builders 13446 9927030 12/13/2010 $ 196.70 $ 196.70 Sent to solicitors for further pursuit.
9/7/2012 Highway KGL Builders 13446 9943389 3/2/2012 $ 30.43 $ 30.43 Sent to solicitors for further pursuit.
9/7/2012 Police KGL Builders 13446 9926822 12/1/2010 $ 203.52 $ 203.52 Sent to solicitors for further pursuit.
9/7/2012 Police KGL Builders 13446 9926954 12/8/2010 $ 457.92 $ 457.92 Sent to solicitors for further pursuit.
9/7/2012 Police Tascherau Investment 9541 9940281 12/7/2011 $ 1,221.31 $ 1,221.31 Sent to solicitors for further pursuit.

$ 9,582.14 $ 7,785.44

All accounts determined to be uncollectable by collections >$1,000 sent to City Solicitor



Witliam E. Sanders
Finance Officer

CITY OF MANCHESTER

Finance Department

[ MR T
LCITY CLERK'S OFFICE |

March 11, 2013

Committee on Accounts, Enrollment and Revenue Administration
C/o Matthew Normand, City Clerk

One City Hall Plaza

Manchester, NH 03101

Dear Honorable Committee Members,

Attached for your review is the City of Manchester’s unaudited Monthly Financial Report for the first eight
months of fiscal 2013. :

Expenditures:

The average unobligated balance percentage after eight months shouid be 33.3% as a benchmark. All
departments except Information Systems and Central Fleet Management are within 10% of this benchmark.
The overall unobligated percentage after eight months is 33.39% for 2013 compared fo 35.04% a year ago.
Health insurance costs are tracking higher than the 2013 budget through February. The severance reserve of
$700,000 has been fully expended. A comparison of severance payouts thru Febroary for FY 2013 and 2012 is
as follows:

2013 2012

Payments $1,102,984 § 311,169
Retirements

Fire 12 7

Police 6 0

Highway 9 2

Other 9 3
Total 36 12

Revenues:

Revenues for the first eight months of fiscal 2013 are tracking lower than the same period a year ago. School
charge backs are lagging behind by $458,000 from last year due to timing differences and the deferral of the
$432.000 book loan payment in FY2013. In fiscal 2012 the full year recycling revenue of $230,000 was billed
and recognized in July. In fiscal 2013 the revenue is billed and recognized on a monthly basis for a comparable
annual amount. Auto registrations are $192,000 higher than last year and are tracking to the full year budget.

W P

Wiltiam E. Sanders
Finance Officer

One City Hall Plaza « Manchester, New Hampshire 03101 = (603) 624-6460 » FAX: (603) 624-6549
E-mail: finance@manchesternh.gov « Wehsite: www.manchesternh.gov

41




CITY OF MANCHESTER
NEW HAMPSHIRE

FINANCIAL REPORTS

FOR THE EIGHT MONTHS ENDED
FEBRUARY 28, 2013

UNAUDITED

4.2




CITY OF MANCHESTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE
PRELIMINARY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
FOR THE EIGHT MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2013
{UNAUDITED)

Title

Budget vs Actual Expenditures - General Fund
Fiscal Year 2013

Budget vs Actual Expenditures - General Fund
Fiscal Year 2012

Non-Froperty Tax Revenues -~ Ueneral Fund
Budget vs Actual by Department - Fiscal Year 2013

Non-Property Tax Revenues - General Fund
Budget vs Actual by Type - Fiscal Year 2013

Non-Property Tax Revenues - General Fund

Budget vg Actual by Type - Comparative Actual Fiscal Year 2012

ve Budget Fiscal Year 2013

Non-Property Tax Revenues - General Fund
Budget vg Actual by Type - Fiscal Years 2012 vs 2013

Parking Division Account Balancesg Fiscal Year 2013

4.3




City of Manchester, New Hampshire 3/08/L3

Budget vs Actual Expenditures - General Fund i0:34 AM
Sy Department Without Restricted Items i.0%
For The Eight Months Ended February 28, 2013
{(UWANDITED}
Budget Basis
MHTBUDNENL
FY 2013 F¥ 2012 FY 2013 FY 3012
MODIFLIED OBLIGATIONS UNOELIGATED PERCENT
BURGET TG DATE BRLANCE THOBLIGARTED
AGENCIES-
RLDERMEN K 70,000.00 % 34,166.66 § 35,833.34 51.19
LSSESSORS 609,338.00 338,537.90 270,800.10 44 .44
CITY CLERK 894,800.00 641,684.60 353,115.40 i5.50
MEDO 204,552.00 96,877.55 107,674.45 52.64
CITY SOLICITOR 1,183,513.00 839,238.22 344,274.78 23.08
FINANCE $56,137.00 583,431.31 372,705.69 38.98
CENTRAL FLEET MAWAGEMENT 2,833,416.00 2,248,816.06 584,559,934 20.63
INFORMATION SYSTEMS 1,471,696.00 1,029,730.87 441,965.13 30.03
MAYOR 230,548.00 145,072.41 85,475.52 37.07
OFFEICE OF YOUTH SERVICES 5465,5805.00 355.657.03 210,247.37 37.15
BUMAN RESQURCES 709,381.00 436,5809.77 273,071.23 38 .46
PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 1,933,411.00 1.,184,160.08% 749,250,951 38.75
FACILITIES DIVISION 6,126,723.00 3,943,878.57 2,182,844 .43 35.63
TAX COLLECTOR 526,867.00 325,482.47 201,383.53 ig.a2
FIRE 19,017,332.00 12,758,344 .21 5,258,987.79 32.91
POLICE 20,570,203.00 13,361,566.22 7,208,636.78 35.04
HEALTH 2,732,676.00 1,658,322.26 1,074,353.74 398,32
HIGHWAY 16,117,215.00 10,93G,811.71 5,186,403.29 32.18
WELFARE 1,028,342.00 66%,5813 .85 358,428.15 34.85
PRRKS & RECRERTION 3,005,308.00 51,93%,058.19 1,066,845.81 35.49
LIBRARY 2,004,863.00 1,272,792.75 732,070.25 36.51
SENIOR SERVICES z41,654.00 143,567 64 98,086.36 40.539
TOTAL AGENCIES 83,135,080.00 54,938,021.34 28,197,058.686 33.92
RESTRICTED ITEMS~
SEVERANCE 2AY 700, 000.00 1,102,984.58 (402,984 .55} {57.57)
WORKERS COMPENSATION - SALARY 584,4800.80 402,312.0% 181,687.31 31.31
WORKERS COMPENSATION - MEDICAL 1,800,400.00 1,537,403.81 262,596.19 14 .59
HEALTH INSURANCE 9,110,236 .50 6,891,860.388 2,218,435.62 24.3%
HEALTH INSURANCE RESEEVES 354,3318.00 - 394,318.00 10G.00
DENTAL INSURANCE 736,3%6.50 438,403.23 297,987.27 40.47
DEATH BENEFIT 76,672.42 3%,742.78 44,925 .64 58,60
DISABILITY INSURANCE T2,875.3¢ 29,008.75 43,866.61 60.19
CITY RETIREMENT 4,907,345 .58 3,028,607.14 1.878,738.24 38 28
FIRE STATE PENSION 3,90L,482.00 2,742,796 71 1,198,685.28 30.72
POLICE STATE PENSION 3,144,456.080 2,162,786 .02 98L,669.98 31.32
FICA 2,924.503.64 1,844 ,668.12 1,079,835.52 36.52
UNEMPLOYMENT 74,92060.00 10,100.47 64,795 .53 56.51
TUITEON 54,060.00 24 ,583.06 25,4146 .94 £0.83
CGL INSURANCE 947,131,060 256,427 .49 6590,703.51 72,93
TOTRL RESTRICTED ITEMS 25,424,378.00 20,463,691.10 8,960,686.90 30.45
NON-DEPRRTMENTAL ITEMS-
CONTINGENCY 214,254 .00 - 914,254.00 160,00
MPTE 453,000,060 453, 000.00 - -
CIVIC CONTRIBUTIONS 163,514 .40 82, 000.00 81,514,000 49.85
NON-CITY PROGRAMS 68,434.00 £8,433.78 .25
STREET LIGHTING 1,376,576.00 1,058,547.38 318,028 .62 23.10
CHARTER REVIEW 25,000.00 Z,622.86 22,377.14 89,52
COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 65,060.400 65,000.00 - -
TRANSIT SUBSIDY 1,073,825.00 1,073,825.00 - -
EMPLOYEE MEDICAL SERVICES 40, 000.00 22,894 .75 17.005.21 42,51
TRANSFER TO MsD 200,000.00 200,000.C0 - -
MATURING DEBT 11.926,323.00 7,183,828.21 4,742,499 ,59 39.76
INTEREET ON MATURING DEBT 6.,267,%47.00 4,395,635.33 1,872,311.,67 29.87
TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL ITEMS 22,573.87%.00 14,605,888 .52 7,967,990 .48 35.30
TOTAL GENERAL FUND B 135,133,337.00 § $G,007,600.96 § 45,125, 736.404 32

4.4




AGENCIES~

ALDERMEN

ASSESSORS

CITY CLERK

MEDO

CITY SOLICITOR

FINANCE

CENTRAL PLEET MANAGEMENT
INFORMATION S¥STEMS
MAYOR

OFFICE OF YOUTH SERVICES
HUMAN RESQURCES
PLANNING & COMMUONITY DEVELOPMENT
FACILITIES DIVISION

TAYX CCLLECTOR

FIRE

POLICE

HEALTH

HIGHWAY

WELFARE

LARES & RECREATION
LIBRARY

SENIOR SERVICES

TOTAL RGENCIES

RESTRICTED ITEMS-

SEVERANCE PRY

WORKERS COMPENSATION - SALARY
WORKERS COMPENSATION - MEDICRL
HERLTH IRSURANCE

DENTAL INSURANCE

DEATH BENEFIT

DISABILITY INSURAMCE

CITY RETIREMENT

FIRE STATE PENSILON

POLICE STATE PENSION

FICR

UNEMPLOYMENT

TULTION

COL INSURANCE

TOTAL RESTRICTED ITEMS

NON-DEBARTMENTAL ITEMS-

MPTS

CONTINGENCY

MARKERS & PLAQUES

CIVIC CONTRIEBUTIONS

NON-CITY PROGRAMS

COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
TRANSIT SUBSIDY

EMPLOYEE MEDICAL SERVICES
MATURING DEET

INTEREST ON MATURING DEBT

TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL ITEMS

TQTAT, GENERRL FUND

1.881,468.00
6,111,248.85

18,486,979.040
1%,115,461.00
2,621,823 .00
19,239,584 .00
1.028,342.00
32,208,922.00
1,934,863.00

City of Manchester, New Hampshire

{UNAUDITED}
Budget Basis
MNTRBUDNEBNZ
¥Y 2012 FY 2012
MODIFIED OBLIGATIONS
BUDGET TO DATE
70,000.00 3 52,500,900 %
612,320.00 323,885.04
298,800.00 614,350, 21
208,302.00 121,558,329
1,166,697.00 780,414 .64
913,992.00 576,335,686
27,619.42 -
1,472,445.00 1,067,877.82
220,548.00 143,538 .46
475,955 .08 304,750,646
70%,981.00 494,404 .35

1.,202,287.77
4,031,671.04
335,000.74
12,351,424.78
12,615,918.94
1,577,021.02
i2,356,3868.92
628,131.9
1,972,856.95
1.,245,473.25
146,305.07

527,617.00

240,326.00

Budget vs Actual BExpenditures - General Fund
By Department Without Restricted Itemsg
For The Eight Months Ended February 28, 2012

FY 2012
UNQBLIGATED
BALANCE

17,500,
288,434,
384,449,

83,742,
186,282,
337,656,

27,8619,
404,568 .

1T 008,
171,204,
215,576,
&79,120.

2,079,577,
132,616,
6,135,554,
6,439,542,
1,044 80L.
6,883,187,
400,210,
1,238,065,
£89,38%.
94,016.

GO
36
79
7L
36
34
42
18
54
34

31

3/08/12
10:35 AM

1.

FY 2012
PERCENT
CNOBLIGATED

25,
47 .
38.
40,
33.
35.
100.
27,
34,
35.
30,
3is.
34.
6.
33.
34.
39.
35.
as.
28.
35,
39.

a0

oo

1

1,800,0040.00
12,526,595.00

4,025,333.42
3,8132,985.00
2,825,033.00
2,81%9,2%3.00

700,000.00
584,000,680

311,265.86
500,390.53
1,304,430.69
B,076,4606.87

524,414 .00 447,907.26
75,415.00 39,420.36
72,645.00 45,07%.%6

2,774,4534.01
2,565,557.81
1,901,838.29
1,724.,3122.46

424,800.00 38,921.88
50,006,800 43,238.71
947,135.00 10,006 .37

388,830.
83,509.
255,569,
4,456,134,
476,506,
36,934,
27,565,
1,250,839,
L,248,427.
923,384,
3,095,170,
325,978,
6,761,
237,124,

41
12
71

11,434,283 .00
6,830,225.90

453,006.00 453,000.00
885,694 .56 -
T, 806.00 -
140,571.040 78,B852.51
68,434 .00 68,433.75
432,000.00 43%Z,000.00
1,101,623.75 1,028,325.00
40,000.00 22,501.18

6,791,563.78
4,652,460.91

885,694 .
7.5G0.
61,718.

56
oo
49

.25

73,238,
17,098.
4,642,319,
2,177,764,

75

4.5




City of Manchester, New Hampshire 3/08/1:

Budget vs Actual Revenue By Department - General Fund 1:17 PM
Non-Property Tax Revenues 1. 1
For The Eight Months Ended February 28, 2012
(UNAUDITED)
Budget Basis
MNTREVAGEN
FY 2013 FY 2013 FY 2013 FY 2013
MODIFIED REVERUE UNRECOGNIZED PERUENTAGE
BUDGET RECOGNIZED BALANCE UNRECOGNIZED
AGENCIES~
ASEESSCORS 825, 3L8.00 L,111,401.25 {285,486 .25} {34.57)
CITY CLERK 2,386,355.00 L,063,258.83 1,323,096.17 55.44
MEDG 188,466.00 116,170.58 78,295.42 41 .54
CITY SOLICITOR 690,000.0C 491,878.95 158,121.05 28.71
FINANCE 4,887,083.00 1,110,642.20 3,776,446 .80 7727
INFORMATICN SYSTEMS 142,000.00 93,654 .83 48,345.17 34.05
HUMAN RESQURCES 4,0060.00 3,450.38 549.62 13.74
PLANNING & COMMUMITY DEVELOPMENT 1,975,000.00 1,158,770.27 815,22%.73 41.28
FACILITIES DIVISION 5,543,506.00 3,022,634.07 Z,521,271.93 45.48
TAY COLLECTOR 15,432,000.00 $,933,491.77 5,498,508 .23 35.63
CENTRAL PLEET MANAGEMENT 30,000.00 9,558 .34 20,001.646 66.567
FIRE 656,975.00 587,843.29 69,131.71 156.82
POLICE 1,007,760.00 B&7,334.793 440,425.27 43.70Q
HEALTH 2,228,354.00 953,651.12 1,374,702.88 57.20
HIGHWAY 4,329,718 .00 3,615,274.72 714,443 .28 16.30
WELEFRRE 18,000.00 13,546.12 4,453 .88 24,74
CEMETERY, PARKS & RECREATION 1,115,820.00 393,179,132 722,840,879 64.76
TOTAL AGENCIES $ 41,461,358.00 § 24,241,180.58 § 17,220,177 .42 41,583

4.6




City of Manchester, MHew Hampshire a/68/13
sudget vs Actual Revenue By Type - General Fund 1:18 BM
Kon-Property Tax Revenues 1. 1
For The Bight Months Ended February 28, 2013
{INAUDITED)
Budget Basis
METREVNFPRP
FY 2013 FY 2013 FY 2013 FY 2013
MODIFIED REVENURE UNRECOGNIZED PERCENTAGE
BUDGET RECOGHIZED BALANCE TUNRECOGNIZED
TAXES, INTEREST AND PENALTIES
MISCELLANEOUS TAXES 12,7310.00 157,304.96 {145,194 .86} (1,242.37)
INTEREST AND PENALTIES 906,000.00 £13,442 .24 266,557.76 29.42
CABLE FRANCHISE FEES 1,669,420.00 819,342,112 850,077.88 50.92
TOTAL TAXES, INTEREST AND PENALTIES 2,588,130.00 1,616,68%.32 97L,440.68 37.53
LICENSES AND PERMITS
AUTO REGLSTRATIONS 14,81%,000.00 9,572,851.37 5,246,148.63 35.40
LICENSES 473,940.00 10%,652.88 3e4,287.12 76.86
PERMITS 1,948,650.00 1,320,889.35 627,790.465 32.22
TOTAL LICENSES AND PERMITS 17,24%,530.00 11,003,363.60 6,238,226.40 36.18
INTERGOVERNMENTAL
FEDERAL REVENUES 3688,000.00 142,481 .64 225,518.36 61.28
PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES 8310,415.00 853,128.28 (42,713 .28) {5.27)
STATE REVENUES 2,365,875.00 1,561.458.70 204,416.30 34.00
TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL 3,544,280.00 2,557,.068.62 987,231 .38 27.85
SALES AND SERVICES
GENERAL REVENUES 127,545,300 94,.870.41 32,674.59% 25,62
PUBLIC SAFETY 136,875.00 115,7585.28 20,105.74 14.63
HIGHWAY T5%,750.00 522,7%0.32 164,555,658 21.77
SANITATION - 8656.65 (866 .65) -
HEALTH 3,000.00 &,906.00 2,0%4,00 a3.27
CEMETERY, PARKS & RECREATION 181,425.00 135,861.75 45,563 .25 25,11
ZONING BOARD 37,000.00 24,552.00 12,448,000 33,64
BARKING VIOLATIONS 11,000.00 4.700.0Q0 6,3200.00 57.27
COURT FINES 24,000.00 10,387 24 9,612,786 48.06
OTHER FINES - (1.884_20) 1,884.20 -
FERS 241,545.00 734,084 .34 207,460,566 22.02
WITNESS FEES 8%,000.00 36,521.87 48,478,132 57.03
TOTAL SALES AND SERVICES 2,307,140.00 1,756,421 64 550,718,386 23.87
OTHER REVENUE SOURCES
INTEREST TNCONME 185,000.00 223,710.59 (25,710.55) {14.72}
FUND TRANSFERS 2,788,431.00 - 2,7858,431.00 io00.00
REIMBURSEMENTS 3,040,202.00 2,35%,274.839 540,927.01 21.08
RENTALS & LEASES 94%,0L6.00 155,118,638 T81,897.32 53.0%
SCHOOL CHARGERBACKS 8,79%,109.00 4,475,895.60 4,320,213 .40 43,10
MISCELLANEOUS 16,450,008 46,637 .54 {30,187.84) {183.51)
TOTAL OTHER REVENUE SOURCES 15,780, 208,00 7,307,637.40 8,472,570.80 53.89
TOTAL 4 41,461,358.00 % 24,241,180.58 § 17,220,177.42 41.53

4.7




TAXES, INTEREST AND PENALTIES
MISCELLANEQUS TAXES
INTEREST AND PENALTIES
CABLE FRANCHISE FEES

TOTAL TAXES, INTEREST AND PENALTIES

LICENSES ARND PHERMITS
AUTO REGISTRATIONS
LICENSES
FPERMITS

TOTAL LICENSES AND PERMITS

INTERGOVERNMENTAL
FEDERAL REVENUES
PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TRAES
STATE REVENUES

TOTAL INTERGOVERWMENTAL
SALES AND SERVICES
GENERAL REVENUES
PUBLIC SAFETY
HIGHWAY
SANITATION
HEALTH

CEMETERY, PARKS & RECREATION

Z0NING BORRD
PRRKING VIQLATIONS
COURT FINES

FEES

WITNESS FEES

TOTAL SALES AND SERVICES

OTHER REVENUE SOURCES

INTEREST INCOME

FUND TRANSFERS

REIMBURSEMENTS

RENTALS & LEASES

SCHOOL CHARGEBACKS

MISCELLANEOUS

TOTAL OTHER REVENUE SOURCES

TOTAL

city of Manchester, New Hampshire
Budget vs Actual Revenue By Type -
Non-Property Tax Revenues

For The Year Ended June 30,

Modified Budget FY 2013

RCTUAL
FY 2012

38,247
1,113,885
1,639,885

2,792,017

15,097,031
610,613
2,104,438

17,812,082

402,871
813,242
2,649,081

1,029,880
80,950

2,477,855

667,248
2,606,064
2,694,388

328,757
9,177,048

25,214

{UNAUDITED)
Budget Basis
MENTREEVCOML

MODIFIED
BUDGET
FY 132

1z,71G
906,000
1,669,420

2,588,130

14,819,000
473,944
1,948,658

17,241,590

368,000
810,415
2,365,875

3,544,230

127,545
136,875
757,750

8,000
181,425
37,000
11,000
28,000
241,543
a5, 000

2,307,140

135,000
2,788,431
3,040,202

541,014
8,799,109

18,450

2012 And

DIFFERENCE
ACTUAL 12 VS
BUDGET 13

(25,3537}
{207,885}
2%,535

(203,887}

(278,031}
{136,673}
{155,788}

(570,452}

(34,871}
(2,827}
(283,206}

(320,904)

18,030
20,965
{89,201}
(7.535)
326
{23,173}
(9,811}
(650}
4,619
(88,335}
4,010

(170,755) -

(472,248)
182,367
345,814

14,259

{377,937)

(8,764}

3/08/13
1:20 PM

PERCENTAGE
DIFFERENCE OF
FYLZ VS FYi3

(66,77}

4.8




TAXES, INTEREST AND PENALTIES
MISCELLANEQUS TAXES
INTEREST ANMD PEMALTIES
CABLE FRANCHISE FEES

TOTAL TAXES, INTEREST AND PENALTIES

LICENSES AND PERMITS
AUTO REGISTRATIONS
LICENSES
PERMITS

TOTAL LICENSES AND PERMITS
INTERGOVERNMENTAL
FEDERAL REVENUES
PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES
STATE REVENUES

TOTAL: TNTERGOVEENMENTAL

SALES AND SERVICES

GENERAIL REVENUES

PURLIC SAFETY

HIGUWAY

SANITATION

HEALTH

CEMETERY, PARKS & RECREATION

BONING BOARD

PAREING VIOLATIONS

COQURT FINES

OTHER FINES

FEES

WITNESS FEES

TOTAL SALES AND SERVICES

OTHER REVENUE SOQURCES

INTEREST INCOME

FUND TRANSFERS

RETMBURSEMENTS

RENTALE & LEASES

SCHOOL CHRRGEBACKS

MISCELLANECQUS

TOTAL OTHER REVENUE SQURCES

TOTAL

City of Manchester, New Hamphire
Budget vg Actual Revenus By Type -
Non-Property Tax Revenues

For The Eight Months Ended February 28, 2013 and 2012

{UNAUDITED)
Budget Basis
MNTREVCOM2
3 MONTH & MONTH
ACTUARL ACTUAL
FY 2012 FY 20332
25,454 187,304
454,278 535,442
309,242 819,342
1,289,678 1,616,689
9,380,834 9,572,851
137,048 109,852
1,208,885 1,320,85%
10,726,527 11,003,363
252,828 142,481
810,415 853,128
1,817,875 1,561,458
2,881,118 2,557,068
81,577 94,870
76,710 116,765
544,523 532,790
£,57¢C 366
5,425 6,908
146,542 135,861
28,421 24,552
7,200 4,700
8,152 10,387
- (1,884)
786,776 734,084
37,418 38,521
1,730,121 1,758,421
452,698 223,710
58 -
1,882,412 2,389,274
131,958 159,118
5,3659,124 4,478,895
34,487 46,637
T.840,777
s 24,468,215 $

DIFFERENCE
ARCTURL 1z V8
ACTUAL 13

132,448
185,164
9,400

191,954

112,274

(110,346}
42,713
(256,414}

{324,025}

13,293
40,055
47,867
{5,703}
1,481
{11,0849)
(3,863)
(2,500)
2,225
(1,884}
(52,691)
{893)

26,300

(228,987)

(98)
546,862
27,160

fago,228)
12,150

{227,038)

3/08/13
1:21 B4
1. 1

PERCENTAGE
DIFFERENCE OF
F¥12 V5 FYl3

520.31
40.76
1.318

2.05
{19.99}
g.2%

(50.58}

{190.800}
23.52
20.58

{16.58)
35.23

4.9




City of Manchester, New Hampshire

Object Cede Description

Charges for Services Total
Licenses & Permits Total
Interest Total

Other Revenue Total
Transfer in Total

Grand Total

Salaries & Wages Total

Employee Benefits Total

Purchased Professional Services Total
Purchased Property Services Total
Other Purchased Services Total
Supplies & Materials Total

Capital Qutlay Total

Miscellaneocus Total
Non-Departmental Total
Miscellanecus-Reimburse City Total
Grand Total

Parking Division
Budgetary basis
For the eight months ended February 28, 2013

{unaudited)

Excess {deficit) of revenues over expenditures

i July 2012 =
2013 R
3 Revised February 2013 2013 RBalance
Budget cos
Activify

1,411,0C00 526,038 481,962
2,153,000 1,389,228 763,772
3,500 1,808 1,691
1,219,880 631,870 588,010
4,787,380 2,851,945 1,835,435
712,739 418,233 294,504
321,206 219,158 162,051
11,500 9,012 2,488
554,397 330,321 224,076
58,500 44,999 13,501
106,500 51,403 55,097
65,000 69,612 (4,612)
670,641 550,769 115,872
2,259,331 - 2,258,331
4,759,814 1,693,506 3,086,308
27,566 1,258,439 {1,230,873)

4.10




W | e 15 201
MANCHESTER SCHOOL DISTRICT | < OFF
SCHOOL ADMINISTRATIVE UNIT NO.37 | i1y CLERK'S OF
195 McGregor Street, Suite 201, Manchester, NH 03482——""
Telephone: 603.624.6300 « Fax: 603.624.6337

Thomas J. Brennan, Jr., E4.D.
Superintendent of Schools

Michael J. Tursi Karen G. Burkush Karen DeFrancis

Assistant Superintendent Assistant Superintendent Business Administrator

January 15, 2013

Board of Mayor and Aldermen
City Hall

Once City Hall Plaza
Manchester, NM 03101

Dear Board of Mayor and Aldermen:

At the Athletic and Extra-Curricular Activities Committee meeting heid on January 8, 2013, the Committee voted
to send a letter to the Board of Mayor and Aldermen requesting authorization for the Manchester School
District's Athletic Department to utilize the gate receipts in the Athletic Budget to be used for uniforms, supplies,
and equipment. At the Board of Schoo! Committee meeting heid on January 14, 2013, the Board voted to
approve the request of the Athletic Committee.

This letter is being sent on behalf of the Board of School Committee to respectfully consider authorization from
the Board of Mayor and Aldermen to ufilize the gate receipts in the Athletic Budget. It would be appraciated if
the Board of Mayor and Aldermen would consider this request before the 2013-2014 school year.

Singerely

David Gosselin
Athiletic Director

In Board of Mayor and Aldermen

Date: 61/15/13

On motion of Ald. O’Neil

Seconded by Ald. Osborne

Voted to refer to the Committee on Accounts, Enroliment
&ReyepueAdministration.

Lodaity: Clerk

itis the po{icy of the Manchester Board of Schoaf Commiltee, in its actions, and those of its employees, that there shatl be no discrimination
on the asis of age, sex, race, color, marital status, physical or menial disability, religious creed, national origin or sexual orientation for
employment in, or operation and administration of any program or activity in the Manchester Schooi District,

5.1




William E. Sanders
Finance Officer

CITY OF MANCHESTER

Finance Department

March 11, 2013

Committee on Accounts, Enrollment & Revenue Administration

C/o Matthew Normand, City Clerk

One City Hall Plaza

Manchester, NH 03101

Dear Honorable Committee Members,

Attached for your review is a summary of the City’s revolving loan accounts.

We request the following approvals:

e Mary’s Closet loan work-out plan (Exhibit I)
e Aviation Technology loan work-out plan (Exhibit IT)
e OLK-12 modification of payments due from monthly to quarterly (Exhibit III)

In addition, we submit for your consideration a settlement offer from Pochito’s. (Exhibit VI)
Please let me know if you have any questions or require further information.
Respectfully submitted,

JXWHLQ;%

Sharon Y. Wickens
Assistant Director-Treasury

Enc.

One City Hall Plaza » Manchester, New Hampshire 03101 ¢ (603) 624-6460 + FAX: (603) 624-6549
E-mail: Finance@ManchesterNH.gov * Website: www.manchesternh.gov

6.1



Original Loan

Revolving Loans
Balances as of 03/11/13

Original Loan

Current Principal

Current Interest

Loan # Date Amount Balance Balance
1 9/28/2005 $75,000.00 $28,347 .47 $118.11
2 10/3/2008 $70,000.00 $9,094.49 $37.89
3 10/16/2008 $100,000.00 $14,818.05 $61.74
4 12/23/2009 $10,000.00 $4,151.44 $17.30
5 12/29/2009 $30,000.00 $11,360.82 $47.34
6 4/16/2010 $15,000.00 $6,961.38 $29.01
7 1/27/2010 $30,000.00 $12,477.55 $51.99
8 7/16/2010 $16,375.00 $10,044.41 $41.85
9 1/13/2012 $15,000.00 $11,827.00 $49.28
10 2/19/2010 $60,000.00 $41,643.16 $0.00
11 10/29/2010 $50,000.00 $37,060.85 $453.38
12 5/23/2011 $75,000.00 $66,047.54 $545.65
13 1/28/2010 $43,500.00 $32,541.89 $2,350.94
14 5/29/2007 $210,000.00 $109,254.61 $0.00
15 9/25/2008 $41,000.00 $38,497.39 $1,876.64
16 10/30/2009 $40,000.00 $36,250.47 $0.00
17 4/16/2010 $35,000.00 $30,212.88 $2,387.29
18 7/16/2010 $10,000.00 $8,501.68 $606.16
19 12/10/2010 $30,000.00 $27,325.43 $1,833.27
20 7/18/2007 $50,000.00 $38,644.04 $3.816.25
21 10/2/2009 $20,000.00 $17,915.48 $1,767.78
$1,025,875.00 $592,978.03
SUMMARY NOTES:

Loans 1 thru 9 - Status current and in good standing.
Loans 10 thru 12 - Work-out plan in progress.
Loan 13 - Meeting with borrrower to discuss work-out plan.
Loans 14 thru 19 - Forwarded to Solicitor's office.

Loans 20 & 21 - Bankruptcy papers have been received. Committee approved write-off.

Tabled by BMA 03/05/13

6.2



(Emmsrr 1)
] oF 3

Mary’s Closet
Mary Selvoski
21 West Auburn Street
Manchester, NH 03101

Design, Creation, Rental and Sales of Costumes,
Theatrical Make-up and Accessories

$200.00 monthly principal only payments beginning on March 15, 2013 through August
15™ 2013. Amortization schedule extended accordingly.

Follow-up meeting with borrower in August, 2013 to reevaluate business plan.

See attached letter from borrower and proposed amortization schedule.

6.3



(Eb&hﬂlf‘ l)
A oF 3

untitled

CITY OF MANCHESTER

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

SHARON WICKENS

ONE CITY HALL PLAZA MANCHESTER 03101

Thanks so much for meeting with me to discuss the outstanding
balance that I have with the economic development of Manchester.
My meeting with Jay before he left was to trg and come to some
number that I could afford because of m¥ inablilty to meet the
payments anymore. You have received my letter on what has happened
over the past year so will not try to explain that again.

we had come up with a figure of two hundred a month on the
remaining balance with no interest accrued.

I am paying two hundred by the 15th of every month for the next
six months and 1in Segtember I will plan on meeting with the board
again and see if my business has increased so that I may pay more
on this note.

Thank you

Mary Selvoski

Mary's Closet

21 w. Auburn St.
Manchester N.H. 03101

Page 1

6.4



MARY'S CLOSET, LLC
Amount of Loan $§  60,000]
Date of Loan: February 18, 2010
Term: 60
Payments per year 12
Interest rate: 5.00%
Payment: $1.132.27
AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE
DUE Payment Princlpal | Principal | Interest Pal
Gheck Date Due Qutstanding DUE DUE DUE
4 03I18/1g 03/19/10 $1.132.27] $60,000.00_  $882.27]  $250.00 $1,132.27
( 23/101  04/19/10 $1,132.27] $59,117.73 $885.95 $246.32 $1,132.27]
1 8/20/10] 05/19/10 $1,132.27] $58,231.78] $889.64 $242.63 $1,132.27]
06/21/1Q) 06/19/10 $1,132.27 $57,342.15| _ $893.34] $238.93 $1,132.27]
07i26/1Q 07/19/10 $1,132.27 $56,448.80|  $897.07| $235.20 $1,132.27]
08/26/10] 08/19/10 $1,132.27 $55,551.74]  $900.80(  $231.47 $1,132.27]
927/1Q;,  09/19/10 $1,132.27 $54,650.93 $904.56 $227.71 $1,132.27]
10/2011Q  10/19/10 $1,132.27 $53,746.37| $908.33 $223.94 $1,132.27]
130/10| 11/19/10 $1,132.27 $52,838.05) $912.11 $220.16 $1,132.27]
212111 ) 12/19/10 $1,132.27] $1,132.27| $51,925,93 $915.91 $216.36 $1,132.27|
2711y 01/19/11 $1,132.27)  $1,132.27| $51,010.02]  $919.73] $212.54| 1,132.27]
1 02/24/1% 02/19/11 $1,132.27|  $1,132.27] $50,090.29 $923.56 $208.71 1,132.27]
18 03/18/11 $1,132.27] $1.132.27| $49.166.73 $927.41 $204.86 $1,132.27]
04/19/11 $1,132.27|  $1,132.27] $48,239.33 $931.27, $201.00 $1,132.27]
05/19/11 $1,132.27| §$1,132.27] $47,308.05 $935.15 $197.12 $1,132.27]
65 06/18/11 $1,132.27) _ $1,132.27] $46,372.90 $939.05 $193.22 $1,132.27]
1: 0711911 1.132.27|  $1,132.27|  $45,433.85 $942.96 $189.31 $1,132.27|
] 08/19/11 1,132.27]  $1,132.27] $44,490.89 $946.89 $185.38 $1,132.27|
09/19/11 1,132.27]  $1,132.27] $43,544.00,  $950.84] $181.43] $1,132.27]
1011911 $1,132.27] $200.00; $42,593.16 $200.00 $177.47 $377.47|
1111911 $1,132.27 $150.00] _ $42,443.16]  $150.00] $176.85 $326.85)
1211911 $1,132.27 $200.00] $42,243.16  $200.00] $176.01 $376.01
01/19/12 1,132.27, $200.00] $42,043.16) $200.00 $175.18 $375.18]
02/19/12 ,132.27 $200.00]  $41,843.16) $200.00 $174.35 $374.35]
03/19/12 ,132.27
04/19/12 .132.27,
051912 $1,132.27
06/19/12 $1,132.27
o718M12 $1,132.27
08/19/12 $1,132.27|
09/18112 $1,132.27
10/19/12 $1,132.27
111912 $1,132.27|
12/19/12 $1,132.27
01119113 $1,132.27]
2/19/13 $1,132.27|
03/15/13 $200.00 $41,643.16__ $200.00 $0.00| $200.00
04/1513 $200.00 $41,443.16| $200.00, $0.00 $200.00]
05/15/13 $200.00 $41,243.16| _ $200.00 $0.00] $200.00]
06/15/13 $200.00 $41,043.16 $200.00 $0.00 $200.00]
0711513 $200.00 $40,843.16 $200.00, $0.00 $200.00]
08/15/113 $200.00 $40.643.16 $200.00 $0.00 $200.00
09/15/113 $1,132.27] $40,443.16) _ $963.76]  $168.51 $1,132.27]
10/1513 $1,132.27 $39,479.40 $967.77 $164.50 $1,132.27]
114513 $1,132.27| $38,611.63]  $971.80]  $160.47 $1,132.27]
1211513 $1,132.27| $37,539.83]  $975.85 $156.42 $1,132.27]
01/15/14 .132.27 $36,563.97|  $979.92] $152.35 $1,132.27]
02/15/14 ,132.27 $35,584.05 $984.00 $148.27 $1,132.27]
03/15114 ,132.27 $34,600.05 $988.10 $144.17 $1,132,27]
04/15/14 $1,132.27 $33,611.95 $892.22 $140.05 $1,132.27]
05/15/14 $1,132.27, $32,619.72 $996.35 $135.92 $1,132.27|
06/15/14 $1,132.27 $31,623.37] $1,000.51 $131.76 $1,132.27|
07/1514 $1,132.27 $30,622.86] $1,004.67] $127.60 $1,132.27
08/15/14 $1,132.27| $29,618.19] $1,008.86] $123.41 $1,132.27]
09/15/14 $1,132.27| $28,609.33)  $1,013.06 $119.21 $1,132.27]
10/15/14 $1,132.27| $27,596.26| $1,017.29] $114.98 $1,132.27]
1115114 $1,132.27| $26,578.98] $1,021.52] $110.75 $1,132.27]
1215114 $1,132.27 $25,557.45] $1,025.78 $106.49 $1,132.27]
01/15/15 $1,132.27, $24,531.67] $1,030.05, $102.22 $1,132.27]
/15 $1,132.27| $23,501.62] $1,034.35 $97.92 $1,132.27
/15 $1,132.27 $22,467.27| _$1,038.66 $93.61 $1,132.27]
515 $1,132.27 $21,428.62] $1,042.98]  $89.20]  $1,132.27]
/15 $1,132.27 $20,385.63, $1,047.33 $84.94 1,132,27]
15 $1,132.27| $19,338.30, $1,051.69, $80.58 $1,132.27]
/15 $1,132.27| $18,286.61] $1,056.08] $76.19 $1.132.27]
08/15/15 $1,132.27, $17,230.53] $1,060.48| $71.79 $1,132.27]
09/15/15 $1,132.27] 16,170.06| $1,064.89 $67.38 $1,132.27
10/15115 $1,132.27 5,105.16) $1,069.33 $62.94 $1,132.27]
11115115 $1,132.27] 4,035.83| $1,073.79 $58.48 $1,132.27]
12/15/15 $1,132.27 $12,962.04) $1,078.26) $54.01 $1,132.27]
01/15/16 $1,132.27| $11,883.78|  $1,082.75| $49.52 $1,132.27]
02/15/16 $1,132.27 $10,801.03] $1,087.27, $45.00 $1,132.27]
03/15/16 132.27 $9,713.76]  $1,091.80 $40.47 $1,132.27]
04/15/18 $1,132.27| $8,621.97| $1,096.35 $35.92 $1,132.27]
05/15/16 $1,132.27 $7,525.62| $1,100.91 $31.36 $1,132.27
06/15/16 $1,132.27 $6,424.71] $1,105.50 $26.77 $1,132.27]
07/15/16 1,132.27, $5,319.21] _ $1,110.11 $22.16 $1,132.27]
08/15/16 1,132.27] $4,209.10, _$1,114.73 $17.54 $1,132.27]
09/15/16 1,132.27] $3,094.37|  $1,119.38 $12.89 $1,132.27]
10/15/16 $1,132.27| $1,974.99] $1,124.04] $8.23 $1,132.27]
11/15/16 _$854.50 $850.95| $850.95 $3.55 $854.50

(2 xmei 1)
3 oF 3

6.5



Ci:':xmcsnr )
] 03

Aviation Technology

Dan Toland

225 East Industrial Park Drive
Manchester, NH 03109

Test Equipment (Ground Support Aviation)

**Payments based on cash flow as follows:
March 22, 2013 $2,800.00
June 30, 2013 $4,200.00
September 30,2013 $4,200.00

Amortization schedule extended accordingly.

Follow-up meeting with borrower in September, 2013 to reevaluate business plan.

See attached email from borrower and proposed amortization schedule.

**Note — Total loan to Aviation Technology is $150,000 ($75,000 City and $75,000
MDC). The MDC Board approved this same payment workout plan at a
meeting held on March 8, 2013.

6.6



(Exwig:m IC)
a ofF 3

From: Dan Toland [mailto:dan@tolandassociates.com]
Sent: Tuesday, February 12, 2013 7:00 PM

To: Wickens, Sharon

Cc: Leblanc, Kim; jv@avitechusa.com; AAV@avitechusa.com
Subject: RE: Aviation Plan

Hi Sharon:

Thank you for your patience with this plan.

Attached is the Aviation detailed cash flow for the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2013. The highlights
are as follows:

\ v L
-2.
3.

4.

Aviation’s backlog includes four significant Department of Defense (DOD contracts).

This cash flow permits payment to the City of $5,600 on March 22", $8,400 on June 30™, and
$8,400 on September 30™.

TD Bank, the SBA, the City of Manchester, and all suppliers are working with Aviation on this
turnaround.

Four people are being hired, this will bring the total to five hires; consistent with the original
Loan application.

Aviation continues to look for a banking or non-banking facility that will accommodate the SBA
90% guaranteed contract loan program; an SBA direct program would be great, but it is not
available.

Aviation has been successful in negotiating two milestone payment DOD contract which literally
saved the company.

Please call or Email John, Tony, or myself with any specific questions on this plan.

Sincerely,

Dan Toland
Toland Associates
Cell 603-860-9142

6.7



(5xmm—r I—)

2 oF 3
AVTECH | CITYRLF | e
Amaount of Loan $75,000.00
Date of Laan: | May 23, 2011 _
Tem: ! | 60)pra= -
Pay ls peryear 12
Interest rate; 5.00% Pee
$1,415.34 |
AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE
DUE Payment Payment | Principal | Principal Interest P&l
Date Due Received |0 ding DUE DUE DUE
7/6/12011 $1,415.34| $1,415.34| $75,000.00 | $1,102.84 $312.50 | $1,415.34
8/6/2011 $1.415.34| $1.415.34| $73,897.16 [ $1,107.44 $307.90 | $1,415.34
9/6/2011 $1,415.34| $1,415.34| $72,789.72 | $1,112.05 $303.29 | $1.415.34
10/6/2011 $1,415.34| $1,415.34| $71,677.68 | $1,116.68 $298.66 | $1,415.34
11/6/2011 $1,415.34| $1.415.34| $70,560.99 | $1,121.34 $294.00 | $1,415.34
12/6/2011 $1.415.34| $1,415.34] $69,439.66 | $1,126.01 $289.33 | $1,415.34
1/6/2012 $1,415.34 $1.415.34| $68,313.65 | $1,130.70 $284.64 | $1,415.34
2/6/2012 $1,415.34) $1,415.34| $67,182.95 | $1,135.41 $279.93 | $1,415.34
3/6/2012 1,$66,047.54 $0.00
. 4/8/2012 $66,047.54 $0.00
5/6/12012 $66,047.54 $0.00
6/6/2012 $66,047.54 $0.00
7/6/12012 $66,047.54 $0.00
) 8/6/2012 $66,047.54 $0.00
9/6/2012 $66,047.54 $0.00
10/6/2012 $66,047.54 $0.00
11/6/2012 $66,047.54 $0.00
12/6/2012 $66,047.54 $0.00
1/6/2013 $66,047.54 $0.00
2/6/2013 $66,047.54 $0.00
3/22/2013 $2,800.00 $66,047.54 | $2,254.35 $545.65 | $2,800.00
4/22/2013 $63,793.19 $0.00
5/22/2013 $63,793.19 $0.00
_ 6/30/2013 $4,200.00 $63,793.19 | $3,417.35 $782.65 | $4.200.00
7/30/2013 $60,375.84 $0.00
8/30/2013 $60,375.84 $0.00
9/30/2013 $8,400.00 $60,375.84 | $3,460.82 $739.18 | $4,200.00
10/30/2013 $1,415.34 $56,915.02 | $1,178.19 $237.15 | $1,415.34
11/30/2013 $1,415.34 $55,736.82 | $1,183.10 232.24 | $1,415.34
12/30/2013 $1,415.34 $54,653.72 | $1,188.03 227.31 | $1,415.34
1/30/2014 $1,415.34 $53,365.69 | $1,192.98 $222.36 | $1,415.34
2/28/2014 $1,415.34 $52,172.70 | $1,197.95 $217.39 | $1,415.34
3/30/2014 $1,415.34 $50,974.75 | $1,202.95 $212.39 | $1,415.34
4/30/2014 $1.415.34 $49,771.81 | $1,207.96 $207.38 | $1,415.34
5/30/2014 $1.415.34 $48,563.85 | $1,212.99 $202.35 | $1,415.34
6/30/2014 $1,415.34 $47,350.86 | $1,218.04 $197.30 | $1,415.34
7/30/2014 $1,415.34 $46,132.81 | $1,223.12 $192.22 | $1,415.34
_ B/30/2014 $1,415.34 $44,909.69 | $1,228.22 $187.12 | $1.415.34
9/30/2014 $1,416.34 $43,681.48 | $1,233.33 $182.01 | $1,415.34
10/30/2014 $1,415.34 $42,448.14 | $1,238.47 $176.87 | $1,415.34
11/30/2014 $1,415.34 $41,209.67 | $1,243.63 $171.71 | $1.415.34
12/30/2014 $1,415.34 $39,966.04 | $1,248.81 $166.53 | $1.415.34
_1/30/2015 $1,415.34 $38,717.22 | $1,254.02 $161.32 | $1,415.34
2/28/2015 $1,415.34 $37,463.20 | $1,259.24 $156.10 | $1,415.34
3/30/2015 $1,415.34 $36,203.96 | $1,264.49 $150.85 { $1,415.34
4/30/2015 $1.415.34 $34,939.47 | $1,269.76 $145.58 | $1,415.34
_5/30/2015 $1,415.34 $33,669.71 | $1,275.056 $140.29 | $1,415.34
6/30/2015 $1,415.34 $32,394.66 | $1,280.36 $134.98 | $1.415.34
7/30/2015 $1.415.34 $31,114.30 | $1.285.70 $129.64 | $1,415.34
_ 8/30/2015 $1,415.34 $29,828.60 | $1,281.05 $124.29 | $1,415.34
9/30/2015 $1,415.34 $28,537.55 | $1,286.43 $118.91 | $1,415.34
10/30/2015 $1,415.34 $27,241.11 | $1,301.84 $113.50 | $1,415.34
11/30/2015 $1.415.34 $25,939.28 | $1,307.26 $108.08 | $1,415.34
12/30/2015 $1,416.34 $24,632.02 | $1,312.71 $102.63 | $1,415.34
1/30/2016 $1,415.34 $23,319.31 | $1,318.18 $97.16 | $1.415.34
2/28/2016| $1,415.34 $22,001.14 | $1,323.67 $91.67 | $1,415.34
3/30/2016 | $1,415.34 $20,677.47 | $1,329.18 $86.16 | $1,415.34
4/30/2016 $1,415.34 $19,348.28 | $1,334.72 $80.62 | $1,415.34
5/30/2016 | $1,415.34 $18,013.56 | $1,340.28 $75.06 | $1,415.34
_ 6/30/2016]  $1,415.34 $16,673.28 | $1,345.87 $69.47 | $1,415.34
7302018 $1,415.34 $15,327.41  $1,351.48 $63.86 $1,.415.34
B/30/2018. $1,415.34 $13,97593  $1,357.11 $58.23 $1,415.34
_ 9/30/2016 $1,415.34 $12,618.83 $1,362.76 $52.58 $1,415.34
_10/30/2016 $1,415.34 $11,256.07 $1,368.44 $46.90 $1,415.34
11/30/2016 $1,415.34 $9,887.63  $1,374.14 $41.20 $1,415.34
_12/30/2 $1,415.34 $8,613.48  $1,379.87 $3547 $1,415.34 |
1/30/201 $1,415.34 $7,133.62  $1,385.62 $20.72 $1,415.34
212 $1,415.34 $5,748.00 $1,391.39 $23.95 $1,415.34 ]
$1,415.34 $4,356.61  $1,397.19 $18.15 $1,415.34
$1,415.34 $2,959.42  $1,403.01 $12.33  $1,415.34 |
$1,562.90 $1,556.41  $1,556.41 $6.49 $1,562.90




(Exmsn— )

OLK12 |
Amount of Loan $50,000.00 |CDBG CIP #610411
Date of Loan: Qctober 29, 2010
Term: 60 i
Payments per year 12 B _
Interest rate: 5.00% B
Payment: $943.56 !
AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE
DUE Payment Payment Principal Principal Interest P&!
Date Due Received | Outstanding DUE DUE DUE
12/29/2010 $943.56 $943.56 $50,000.00 $735.23 | $208.33 $943.56
1/29/2011 $943.56 $944.00 $49,264.77 $737.85 | $206.15 $944.00
2/29/2011 $943.56 $945.00 $48,526.92 $743.66 | $201.34 $945.00
3/29/2011 $943.56 $945.00 $47,783.26 $746.76 | $198.24 $945.00
4/29/2011 $943.56 $945.00 $47,036.50 $749.01 | $195.99 $945.00
5/29/2011 $943.56 $945.00 $46,287.49 $752.14 | $192.86 $945.00
6/29/2011 $943.56 $945.00 $45,535.35 $755.27 | $189.73 $945.00
7/29/2011 $943.56 $945.00 $44,780.08 $756.42 | $186.58 $945.00
8/29/2011 $943.56 $945.00 $44,021.67 $761.58 | $183.42 $945.00
9/29/2011 $943.56 $945.00 $43,260.09 $764.75 | $180.25 $945.00
10/29/2011 $943.56 $945.00 $42,495.34 $767.94 | $177.06 $945.00
11/29/2011 $943.56 $945.00 $41,727.41 $769.70 | $173.86 $943.56
12/29/2011 $943.56 $945.00 $40,957.71 $772.90 | $170.66 $943.56
1/29/2012 $943.56 $945.00 $40,184.81 $776.12 | $167.44 $943.56
2/29/2012 $943.56 $943.56 $39,408.68 $779.36 | $164.20 $943.56
3/29/2012 $943.56 $943.56 $38,629.33 $782.60 | $160.96 $943.56
4/29/2012 $943.56 $943.56 $37,846.72 $785.87 | $157.69 $943.56
5/29/2012
6/29/2012
712872012
8/29/2012
9/29/2012
10/29/2012
11/29/2012
12/29/2012
4/1/2013 $2,830.68 $37,060.85 $2,377.30 | $453.38 | $2,830.68
5/1/2013 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
6/1/2013 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
7/1/2013 $2,830.68 $34,683.55 $2,407.14 | $423.54 | $2,830.68
8/1/2013 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
9/1/2013 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
10/1/2013 $2,830.68 $32,276.41 $2,437.35 | $393.33 | $2,830.68
11/1/2013 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
12/1/2013 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1/1/2014 $2,830.68 $29,839.06 $2,467.95 | $362.73 | $2,830.68
2/1/2014 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3/1/2014 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
41112014 $2,830.68 $27,371.11 $2,498.92 | $331.76 | $2,830.68
5/1/2014 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
6/1/2014 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
7/1/2014 $2,830.68 $24,872.19 $2,530.29 | $300.39 | $2,830.68
8/1/2014 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
9/1/2014 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
10/1/2014 $2,830.68 $22,341.90 $2,562.05 | $268.63 | $2,830.68
11/1/2014 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
12/1/2013 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1/1/2015 $2,830.68 $19,779.85 $2,594.21 | $236.47 | $2,830.68
20112015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3/1/2015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4/1/2015 $2,830.68 $17,185.64 $2,626.77 | $203.91 | $2,830.68
5/1/2015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
6/1/2015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
7112015 $2,830.68 $14,558.87 $2,659.75 | $170.93 | $2,830.68
8/1/2015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
9/1/2015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
10/1/2015 $2,830.68 $11,899.12 $2,693.13 | $137.55 | $2,830.68
11/1/2015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
12/1/2015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
17112016 $2,830.68 $9,205.99 $2,726.94 | $103.74 | $2,830.68
2/1/2016 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3/1/2016 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4/1/2016 $2,830.68 $6,479.05 $2,761.16 | $69.52 | $2,830.68
5/1/2016 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
6/1/2016 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
7/1/2016 $2,830.68 $3,717.89 $2,792.82 | $37.86 | $2,830.68
8/1/2016 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
9/1/2016 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
10/1/2016 $928.92 $922.06 $925.08 $3.84 $928.92

6.9



(EXH]GIT"]I\
/1 0F A

Pochito’s
Alejandro Jaime

33 S. Commercial Street
Manchester, NH 03101

Full Service Mexican Restaurant - CLOSED

Principal Balance Due: $27,325.43

Settlement offer:
1. $5,000 full and final settlement and release of all liens
Or
2. $125.00 per month (amount of interest due at start of amortization schedule)
applied to principal only. City will agree to subordinate its lien.

City holds a second position on the mortgage of Keri Levesque located at 92 Dallaire
Street, Manchester, NH 03104. Current valuation $178,600.

First position held by National City Mortgage. Amount due National City exceeds
current valuation,

See attached email from borrowers attorney Raef Granger, Esq.

6.10



Page 1 of 2
(Exm.s T IO )

Wickens, Sharon LoF A

From: Chiesa,Peter

Sent:  Monday, February 11, 2013 2:07 PM
To: Wickens, Sharon

Subject: FW.: Pochito's Loan

FYIl. An amended offer.

Peter R. Chiesa, Esq.

Office of the City Solicitor
One City Hall Plaza
Manchester, NH 03101

T: (603) 624-6523

F: (603) 624-6528
pchiesa@manchesternh.gov

From: Raef J. Granger, Esq. [mailto:raef@raefgranger.com]

Sent: Monday, February 11, 2013 2:03 PM

To: Chiesa,Peter

Subject: Re: Pochito's Loan

Hi Peter:

Thanks for the update.

Also here is my offer, more for my purposes to track in writing.

1. My client offers $5,000.00 full and final settlement and release of all liens.

2. Failing acceptance of #2. My client seeks to pay "interest only" payments of $125.00 per
month, with all payments going towards principal. The city will agree to subordinate its lien so
Ms. Levesque may re-finance.

I look forward to hearing from you.
Regards

Raef

On Mon, Feb 11, 2013 at 12:17 PM, Chiesa,Peter <PChiesa@manchesternh.gov> wrote:
Raef,

The committee meets next Tuesday. | should have an answer for you shortly thereafter.

Peter R. Chiesa, Esq.

Office of the City Solicitor
One City Hall Plaza
Manchester, NH 03101

T: (603) 624-6523

F: (603) 624-6528
pchiesa@manchesternh.gov

3/11/2013

6.11



William E. Sanders
Finance Officer

CITY OF MANCHESTER

Finance Department

March 11, 2013

Committee on Accounts, Enrollment & Revenue Administration
C/o Matthew Normand, City Clerk

One City Hall Plaza

Manchester, NH 03101

Dear Honorable Committee Members,

In order to simplify the Revolving Loan payment process the City met with each of the
Revolving Loan borrowers and asked if they would be willing to change their loan payment due
date to either the 1% or 15" of each month. With their consent we would like to propose the
following for Committee approval:

Borrower Current Due Date Proposed Due Date
JW Hills 28" 1

Laird Institute 16" 1

Mary’s Closet 19" 15"

MB Provisions 28" 1

OLK12 29" 1 (Quarterly)

Respectfully submitte&

\ﬂtMt&/QM&mo

Sharon Y. Wickens
Assistant Director-Treasury

Cc: Kim Leblanc

One City Hall Plaza » Manchester, New Hampshire 03101 ¢ (603) 624-6460 » FAX: (603) 624-6549
E-mail: Finance@ManchesterNH.gov * Website: www.manchesternh.gov

6.12



Heather Freeman
Marthew Normand Assistant City Clerk
City Clerk
JoAnn Ferruolo

Assistant City Clerk

CITY OF MANCHESTER
Office of the City Clerk

MEMORANDUM

To:  Committee on Accounts, Enrollment and Revenue Administration
'J_,,..—f'"

WY

From: Maura Leahy:
Administrative Assistant

Date: January 10, 2013

Attached, please find an agenda addendum to go along with item 9 at the

January 15, 2013 Committee on Accounts, Enrollment and Revenue Administration

meeting.

One City Hall Piaza « Manchester, New Hampshire 03101 ¢ (603) 624-6455 « FAX: (603) 624-6481
E-mail: CitvClerk@manchesternb.oov = Website: www.manchesternh.gov

7.1




JAN 102013 |
[GEW GLERK'S OFFIG i

City of Manchester
-~ AMR Ambulance Contract
Follow-up Report

Prepared by
The Office of the Independent Auditor

7.2




INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT
CITY OF MANCHESTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE

AMR AMBULANCE CONTRACT
FOLLOW-UP REPORT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL oot

SCHEDULE OF TRIPS BY F INANCTIAL CLASS e

7.3




City of Manchester
Office of the Independent City Auditor

One City Hall Plaza

Manchester, New Hampshire 03101
Phone: (603) 624-6460

Fax: {603) 624-6549

Committee on Accounts, Enrollment and Revenue Administration
City of Manchesrer, New Hampshire
Honorable Aldermen: O’ Neil, Arnold, Long, Corriveau, and Shaw

Dear Honorable Commititee Members:

At the Jupe 18, 2012 Committee on Accounts meeting a request was made of the Office of the
Independent City Auditor (OICA) to conduct an audit of the certain elements of the contract between
American Medical Response (AMR) and the City of Manchester to provide ambulance service within the
city limits.

AMR initiated its own internal audit following the receipt of complaints from two city workers. During
this initial #ernal review, AMR discovered 323 ambulance trips that were found to have been
overcharged and corrected these trips. Additionally, the City received several complaints lodged by
Manchesier Residents who felt they were being overcharged or mischarged by AMR.

My office was asked to perform an audit to determine if all over charges were discovered and all patients
were properly refunded of their accounts credited for the over charge.

My audit revealed one instance of undiscovered overcharges m an area that AMR’s internal auditors
excluded from their detail testing. Based on the one error discovered during detail testing it was determined that
there were 230 trips that were improperly exciuded from: detail testing. These were trips that were fully paid and had
a zero balance and no adjustments, I provided the list of trips to AMR who performed an audit on these trips.

AMR found 2 additional over charges resulting in an additional $4,467 in refunds. T then tested a sample of frips in
order to verify their findings and found that their testing appears to be adequate.

Conclusion

My additional testing revealed no further issues associated with the overcharges noted in the original
audit and I believe that all over charges have most likely been discovered and patients reimbursed.

Kevin M, Buckley, CPA
Independent City Auditor

January 7, 2013

7.4




HIAY Aq papiaoad aseqereq duiy ieomog

diny ay; 0} sJUaWISHpe I2TJ0 PUR [BIORIOD ||V — MO[[esK(] [BI0],

"§ux1S0) [REOTIIPPR A} AQ PAISAOISIP L9b F$ 2pnjoul jou sao(] “din o) of parjdde jusunsnlpe punjor AUy — spunjay jeloL
(syunowre pajjiq paoueeq) sesuadys pomaocsun pue sfed-oo Fupniout dun oty 1oy apew stuswided [y — siwowAe BIO L
aZreyo AIRIIOISNS PUB [BRNSN (2107 9 ], — $a8Iey)) [B10],

7.5

Z10Z ‘1€ HOMVIN OL 1107 1 AdVANV(

SSVID TVIONVNIA A€ SAI-AL HONVINGNY dINV

syzeo'ectZLl  §  (LZZEL'0ZL)  $ p0'SL0'082'S  $ 06'909'S/0'/Z $  %0°00L 126l sfejo L
ZBEYS'Z9 $ - $ 051556 §  EZ0SK'PL  $ %EO 6€ OWH pretpajy
95'570'092 $  (09€es) $  62°0v8°ZS ¢ £EEI8PIE & %El 181 OWH aJedipsiy
66'66£'689'c  $  (£8°69G°L) $ 2Z'091'65¢ $  OLTSeLEL'Y $ %SOl p0E'Z pieolpajy
osr'oeee $ (EVPOS0Z) S 80'9PYEE0T  $ L9'8LL6ES0L $ %L LS 611'S aJeolpajy
102681 $ - $  z0'ZE0'8 $ 919098 § %O 0z weHuoY Alioe
OY ¥£9'2E8 $  (05'150°LL)  $  Ob'/SS'90F $  96'¥S0'8LE'L  $ %SV pO9  9oUEINSU| JOBJUCD
L1'E80°ZYE ¢  (29'822'€S) $ 1Z'20L'€89'L  $ zZEOsEOWL'Z § %l 1801 soueInsU|
IOEIUOD-UON

£6'068'82s'c ¢ (8gerl'es) $ 2086'9ZL $  gLllLe6E'8 $  %TTE €05’y Red sjeniid

MOTIVSIA V10l  SANN{3Y TvYiOL SINTWAVd SADUVHD sdui % Sdi¥L  SSY1D TVIONVNIL
: Wiol WI10L 40 #



To the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester:

The Committee on Accounts, Enrollment and Revenue Administration
respectfully recommends, after due and careful consideration, that the AMR
Ambulance Contract audit, submitted by the Independent City Auditor be

accepted.

{Unanimous vote)

Respectfully submitted,

&QXMW%MMMWM

Clerk of Committee

At a meeting of the Board of Mayor and Aldermen held December 4, 2012, on a
motion of Alderman O’Neil, duly seconded by Alderman Roy, the report of the
Committee was referred to the Committee on Accounts, Enrollment & Revenue

Administration.
%/l%%fﬂ%//g

City Clerk

7.6




City of Manchester
AMR Ambulance Contract
September 2012

Prepared by

The Office of the Independent Auditor

7.7




INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT
CITY OF MANCHESTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE

AMR AMBULANCE CONTRACT
SEPTEMBER 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL .ottt e 2
INTRODUCTION et s e et bt s s s b s s s sa s n s b e sa s ba s e 3
BACKGROUND L.ttt sttt s sa e s s ea e st s s e e ea e e sbe st b e ranenaes 3
AUDIT SCOPE AND OBJECTIVES Lot s eb e e e 4
CONCLUSIONS . . ettt e d e b bbb e e e e enn e saenn e e raeens e raeenseannenmnnsanens 5
TESTING RESU LTS et s b s 6

OBSERVATION 1 - LACK OF PROVIDER AGREEMENT WITH ANTHEM CAUSING

PROBLEMS ..ottt e ea e et b e dae bbb e te s bab e edd s e b s ae e r e s eaenas 9

OBSERVATION 2 - BALANCES GREATER THEN CONTRACT ALLOWABLE SENT

TO COLLECTTIONS L st st st b e ba s s i3

OBSERVATION 3 - CHARGES IN EXCESS OF CONTRACT ALLOWABLE ........ocieeeee. 14

OBSERVATION 4 — NON-EMERGENCY TRANSPORTS ....coiiierreenereeres e 17
1

7.8




City of Manchester
Office of the Independent City Auditor

One City Hall Plaza

Manchester, New Harapshire 03101
Phone: (603} 624-6460

Fax: (603) 624-6549

Committee on Accounts, Envollment and Revenue Administration
City of Manchester, New Hampshire
Honorable Aldermen: O'Neil, Arnold, Long, Corriveau, and Shaw

Dear Honorable Committee Members:

At the June 18, 2012 Committee on Accounts meeting a request was made of the Office of the
Independent City Auditor (OICA) to conduct an audit of the certain elements of the contract between
American Medical Response (AMR) and the City of Manchester to provide ambulance service within the
city limits.

AMR initiated its own internal audit following the receipt of complaints from two city workers. During
this initial internal review, AMR discovered 323 ambulance trips that were found to have been
overcharged and corrected these trips. Additionally, the City received several complaints lodged by
Manchester Residents who feit they were being overcharged or mischarged by AMR.

My office was asked to perform an audit to determine if all over charges were discovered and all patients
were properly refunded of their accounts credited for the over charge.

Conclusion

My testing revealed that one trip out of the 166 emergency ambulance trips tested the patient was over
charged by AMR and not discover by their internal audit review. I also discovered other issues with AMR
that are disclosed in the report and recommendations for corrections are included.

The draft audit report was sent to the management of AMR for their review and comment. Observation 1
was also sent to Anthem for their review and comment. The observations generated and the auditee
writien responses are included in the report. The auditee responses indicate general agreement with the
report recommendations and states that corrective action will be or has been taken. We appreciate the
courtesy and cooperation of the staff and administration of AMR and the Manchester Fire Department on
this assignment. The management of AMR was very forth right and cooperative with the audit and I
believe have or are working to fix the problems noted.

Kevin M, Buckley, CPA
Independent City Auditor

September 28, 2012

7.9




INTRODUCTION

AUDIT BACKGROUND

At the June 18, 2012 Committee on Accounts meeting a request was made of the Office of the
Independent City Auditor (OICA) to conduct an audit of the certain elements of the contract
between American Medical Response (AMR) and the City of Manchester to provide ambulance
service within the city limits. The contract allows AMR to be the sole emergency transportation
service in the City of Manchester.

The contract was executed on June 29, 2010 and covers the peried from January 1, 2011 through
December 21, 2012 with an option for two — one year extensions. The contract has clauses in it
that dictate certain performance objectives as well as the cost AMR is allowed to charge for its
emergency services to Manchester transports.

During the course of the first year of operations Aldermen and the Fire Department (who
monitors the coniract) received complaints from constituents that they were being over charged
or mis-charged for emergency ambulance transportation. On of the Deputy Fire Chiefs has the
responsibility of monitoring the contract and conducted an investigation of the complaints. He
found that AMR had mis-charged City residents and brought it to the attention of AMR.
Management at AMR ordered an internal audit done and discovered that due to a lack of training
at the payment center 323 incorrect billings were processed. AMR claimed that they had
identified all incorrect charges, repaid or credited all residents who were charged in error and
instituted policy and procedures changes in the billing department to prevent the billing errors
from occurring in the future.

The COA has asked the OICA to conduct a separate independent audit to verify their results. The
request was passed by the COA unanimously.

I conducted my audit in accordance with auditing standards applicable to performance audits
contained in Government Auditing Standards, Issued by the Comptroller General of the United
States. Those standards require that I plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient, appropriate
evidence to provide a reasonable basis for my findings and conclusions based on my audit
objectives. | believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis for my findings and
conclusions based on my audit objectives.

BACKGROUND OF AUDITEE

American Medical Response, Inc. (AMR) was founded in 1992 when several ambulance
providers consolidated into a single company. AMR continued to expand through 1997 when it
merged with Med Trans and became the largest ambulance service provider in the country. Since
that time it has continued to grow and now provides services to more than 2,100 communities in
38 states and the District of Columbia.

7.10




AMR’s Manchester unit provides both emergency and non-emergency medical transport services
to the City and surrounding communitics. AMR Manchester employs approximately 75
paramedics and EMTs and handles on average 18,000 transports annually.

AMR’s mission as stated on their web site is to make a difference by caring for people in need..
AMR was awarded the contract for emergency transportation services by the City of Manchester

on June 29, 2010 and amended on December 3, 2010. The contract calls for AMR to be the sole
provider of 911 emergency services for the City of Manchester. The term of the agreement was

for two vears starting January 1, 2011 through December 31, 2012 (amended to start December

18,2010} with the option for two one year terms. AMR is to provide:

¢ No fewer then 4 ambulances manned 24 hours a day plus one emergency backup

available within 10 minutes.

¢ Assist in the development and implementation of a training system for certification of
Police and Fire Department personnel in emergency medical procedures
Maintain the mass casualty incident (MCI) trailer and the equipment to support it
Execution of at least 1 MCI drill per vear _
Provide oxygen replenishment for Fire and Police Department oxygen cylinders
Replace all disposable medical equipment and supplics used by the Fire Department
Perform monthly patient satisfaction surveys.

s & & & o

AMR is required to pay the City of Manchester $235,000 and $243,000 for calendar years 2011
and 2012 respectively as reimbursement for emergency 911 dispatch services being provided
pursuant to the agreement.

AUDIT SCOPE AND OBJECTIVES

The audit was a contract compliance audit of certain sections of the contract between the City of
Manchester and AMR Inc, specifically the audit was designed to determine if AMR correctly
calculated and charged Manchester transports no more than 135% of Medicare part b rates for
emergency transportation services, in cases where customers were overcharged that AMR paid
back the overcharges and has improved procedures to reduce or eliminate over charges. The
audit period was the 16 months ended April 30, 2012.

Methods used:

¢ [nterviews with management at Fire Department, AMR and NH Insurance Commission.

¢ Internet searches.

¢ Request for information from ALGA Listserv website to seek information about other
municipality ambulance operations and other ambulance service audits.

e Obtain a database from AMR of emergency trips in the City and reconcile to 911 system
reports to ensure completeness.

¢ Select a sample of trips found to contain errors by AMR internal audit and recalculate
amount of refund/adjustment due. Trace to payment of refund or adjustment to account

~ receivable.

¢ Select a sample of trips AMR internal audit determmed to be free of audit errors and
recalculate amount due to determine if there were any undiscovered over payments.

4

7.11




Obtain a database from Anthem BC/BS of City employees or dependent payments for
AMR emergency ambulance trips. Determine if correct amount was paid for the
ambulance service.

Solicit complaints from City employees and the general public and determine the cause
and reconciliation of the complaints.

CONCLUSIONS

Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal controls to help
ensure that appropriate goals and objectives are met; resources are used effectively, efficiently,
and economically, and are safeguarded; laws and regulations are followed; and reliable data is
obtained, maintained and fairly disclosed. I am responsible for using professional judgment in
establishing the scope and methodology of my work, determining the tests and procedures to be
performed, conducting the work, and reporting the results.

The results of my test work have revealed that:

Of 39 refunds tested there were no errors detected in the calculation of
refunding/crediting of the patient accounts

Of 20 employee health care payments to AMR it was determined that a lack of provider
agreement between Anthem and AMR is causing the City to pay a higher then necessary
amount for emergency ambulance service

Of 60 trips tested one (1) trip was overpaid and not discovered by AMR in the course of
their internal audit, and several trips were sent to collections at the higher usual and
customary charge instead of the contract allowable amount for emergency trips of City
residents. In most cases, however, the charges remained at usuval and customary due to
the receipt of full payment by the patient from their carrier.

Of the 47 complaints investigate the majority were for the high cost of ambulance service
and problems encountered with AMR billing personnel. No actual overcharge errors were
noted however the billing seems to be confusing for most patients and time delays
between billing and collection of Medicare/insurance payments are causing confusion
with patients. This confusion makes it appear to the patients that they are being over
charged.

Changes in billing procedures appear to be eliminating over payment errors.

The results of my testing, recommendations and observations are included in the report that
follows.

7.12




TESTING RESULTS
RECENT AMBULANCE HISTORY IN MANCHESTER

The City of Manchester ambulance service had been run by the Police Department and then the
Fire Department until 1985. The City at the time found it very expensive to run the service due to
high cost and a low collection rate. In 1985 a private joint venture was formed called Stat Care
that took over emergency ambulance service in 1985. Stat Care was replaced by Chalk
Ambulance then in 1993 Rockingham Ambulance took over the service. Rockingham was a local
ambulance service that, according to a February 2011 study by the State of NH Hampshire
Insurance Department, was the largest ambulance provider in the State in both number of
transports and total charges. In the last year of their contract with the City of Manchester
Rockingham provided 19% of all transports (emergency and non-emergency) and 14% of total
billings. After winning the bid to provide emergency service in Manchester American Medical
Response (AMR) started providing service to Manchester in December of 2010.

AMERICAN MEDICAL RESPONSE (AMR)

AMR was founded in 1992 when several regional ambulance providers consolidated into a single
company. AMR has quickly grown over the years by merging and/or acquiring other regional
ambulance services to become the largest US private ambulance provider.. Today AMR services
over 2,100 communities in 38 states and the District of Columbia. AMR in Manchester NH
provides emergency and noN-emergency medical transport service for the city and surrounding
communities. AMR Manchester employs 75 paramedics and EMTs and handles over 18,000
transports annually.

AMBULANCE BILLING

Ambulance billing and collection can be a very confusing subject. The factors that will
determine what the billing will be include: what kind if any insurance a patient has, what
deductibles, where the patient lives, the type of care needed and other factors. In an emergency
situation when 911 is called to dispatch an ambulance it is often impossible at the time of service
to determine who will be paying and how much a service will cost. Emergency service providers
are required to provide service regardless of the patient’s ability to pay. All of these factors must
be taken into account when the rates are set to provide service.

In order to calculate the base or usual and customary charge (UCC) You need to take into
copsideration the estimated number of trips reduced by the number of trips where transport is not
required or refused (currently around 35% of 911 trips) to arrive a base of chargeable emergency
trips. This is divided into the variable costs such as salaries of drivers and emergency personnel
plus fixed cost, overhead and expected profit margin.

In order to cover the cost per trip, base revenue needs to be set high enough to cover the number
of people without insurance or any ability to pay. In calendar year 2011 3,528 trips were for
patients who self paid. AMR had to write off approximately 40% of the amount billed for self
pay patients that year.

713




In addition Medicaid/Medicare was the payer for 6,150 or 55% of the emergency trips.
Medicare/Medicaid are Federal/State government programs that insure the elderly, disabled and
poor population. By federal and state law emergency ambulance providers are only allowed to
charge a set fixed rate for these trips. During calendar year 2011 Medicaid paid $145 and $175
for basic life saving and advanced life saving trips respectively while Medicare paid $352.81 and
$418.96 per trip respectively.

Insurance companies will contract directly with the ambulance services to set a discount on the
amount they will pay. According to a study done by the NH Insurance Department discounts can
run from 1% ap to 23% depending on the carrier. The insurance carrier makes direct payments to
the service provider in exchange for this discount. '

Some insurance providers do not have a contract agreement with the ambulance company.
Typically the insurance company will pay the ambulance company a fixed amount in accordance
with the agreement between the insurer and the insured. They will pay the insured directly who
will then be responsible for paying the ambulance company the full amount of the bill. Bills
under this arraignment are for the full base rate. For example the insurance company agrees to
pay $800 for an advanced life saving (ALS) ambulance trip to the insured. AMR charged $1,575
for an ALS trip in calendar year 2011. The patient would get a check from the insurance
company for $800 and have to pay AMR $1,575. The difference of $775 between what the
insurance company paid and what AMR charged is the responsibility of the patient.

In addition by the contract with the City of Manchester AMR can only charge Manchester
transports 135% of the Medicare rate. The 135% rate is the maximum that the resident is
personally held responsible for after all other payments are collected. So in the example above
the patient would get a check for $800 from the insurance company and have to write a check to
AMR for $1,365.60. The payment consists of the $800 that came from the insurance company
and 135% of the Medicare ALS rate or $565.60.

In addition to the base rate for the ambulance trip there is a mileage rate ($28.88 per mile in CY
2011 and $34.37 per mile in CY 2012) plus other charges such as cardiac monitor, oxygen, IV
therapy and any medication or medical supplies used during the trip. These charges are greatly
reduced by Medicare/Medicaid or excluded entirely by the programs. They are also subject to
any contracied insurance discounts and the maximum charges allowed to Manchester transports
per the contract.

Because so many of the irips are heavily discounted the UCC is set high to cover the costs that
the discounted programs do not cover.

7.14




These factors have caused much confusion in the bills that a patient receives. For example:

The 911 system calls for an ambulance in the City of Manchester. When the ambulance arrives
the patient is unresponsive so very littie information 1s obtained by the ambulance other then the
name and address which indicates that the patient is a City resident. Because of the City transport
provision in the contract the first bill sent out could look like this:

CODE | DESCRIPTION UNITS | UNIT TOTAL
CHARGE

1151 ALS] EMERGENCY 1 1,630.13 578.39

2150 ALS MILEAGE 3 34.37 28.47

3001 OXYGEN 1 14943 .00

5005 CARDIAC MONITOR 1 298.86 00

5002 IV THERAPY 1 191.27 00

5001 SUPP/DEFB/MEDS/ETC 1 251.04 .00
TOTAL CHARGES DUE 606.86

The unit charge column shows the usual and customary charge (UCC) per unit. The total column
shows the extended charges at 135% of Medicare part B rates as dictated by the contract for
emergency services. Notice that Medicare does not pay for anything other then the transport cost
and mileage so a city transport is not charged for them either.

The patient then pays the entire amount due. Later AMR is informed by the patient’s insurance
carrier that they will be paying for the service. The insurance carrier does not have an agreement
with AMR so they will be charged the UCC. The patient will then get a bill that looks like this:

CODE | DESCRIPTION UNITS | UNIT TOTAL
CHARGE
1151 ALST EMERGENCY 1 1,630.13 1,630.13
2150 ALS MILEAGE 3 34.37 103.11
3001 OXYGEN 1 149.43 149.43
5003 CARDIAC MONITOR 1 298.86 298.86
5002 IV THERAPY 1 191.27 191.27
5001 SUPP/DEFB/MEDS/ETC 1 251.04 251.01
HAAPAYMENTS**# 606.86
TOTAL CHARGES DUE 2,016.98

The bill now reflects that the non-contract insurance company was charged the UCC as allowed
by the contract. The insurance company paid the patient the entire $2,623.84 directly so the
patient is responsible for paying the entire amount due to AMR.

The above example is from an actual complaint received by this office. As the patient had vet to
receive payment from the insurance provider they could not understand why they were being
charged again after they paid the entire prior bill.

7.15




Let’s assume however that AMR had a preferred provider agreement with the patient’s health
insurance provider and the patient had a $100 deductable. The second billing should show the
discounted amount of $2,361.46 in the total column, a payment of $606.86 from the patient, a
payment of $2,261.46 from the insurance company and a rebate due of $506.86 (payment of
$606.86 less deductable of $100).

Anthem is the largest health insurance provider in the City and has no preferred provider
agreement with AMR. As such Anthem had been sending payments directly to the patient and
had not, in all cases, been informing AMR that they are covering the patient and have paid them
directly or the amount that they had paid. Anthem had been paying the patient the amount they
would have paid if they had an agreement. Our testing has uncovered several instances where a
lack of a preferred provider agreement has been causing billing confusion and errors.

OBSERVATION 1 - LACK OF PROVIDER AGREEMENT WITH ANTHEM CAUSING
PROBLEMS

Observation:

A preferred provider agreement outlines the price discount allowed by an ambulance company
(the provider) and an insurance company. These agreements reduce the cost of a service to the
members of the insurance product and insure the provider gets paid quickly and directly for
services rendered.

Anthem BC/BS is one of the largest private health insurers in the City of Manchester. Anthem is
the insurer of approximately 32% of all ambulance trips that are reimbursed through private
insurance. Anthem is also the third party administrator for the City of Manchester self funded
health insurance program.

Anthem BC/BS does not have a preferred provider agreement with AMR. Due to this AMR
charges the City of Manchester’s self insured health program at the usual and customary charge
(UCC). UCC is the highest rate charged to patients. During CY 2011 Anthem paid the entire
UCC. From a report on Ground ambulance transportation conducted by the State of NH
Insurance Commission insurance carriers typically require a discount ranging from 1% to 23%.
Anthem requires the deepest average discount of 23%. Usmg a conservative discount rate of
10% if Anthem had a preferred Provider Agreement with AMR the City would have saved
$3,705 in calendar year 2011 on ambulance costs to AMR. As of the date of this report there is
no preferred provider agreement in place.

During CY 2012 Anthem changed its policy from sending checks directly to the patient to
sending checks directly to AMR. AMR would send a billing to a patient showing the UCC in the
invoice’s per unit column then in the total charge column would show the contractual allowable
amount for Manchester transports on a 911 call of 135% of the Medicare part b rate. Anthem was
then sending checks to the patient for the discounted amount as if a provider agreement was in
place. After receiving the check from anthem the patient would send the amount received from
Anthem to AMR. AMR would balance bill the patient for the remainder. After receiving many
complaints from its patients Anthem has been sending the patient a check for the remaining
amount. AMR would not be notified of these further payments and due to the many complaints
would adjust the patient’s account down to the discounted amount. My testing revealed that five

9

7.16




out of 10 CY 2012 City of Manchester employee bills tested showed payments to patients in
excess of the final AMR bill. Per AMR this is money owed to them as they would not have
written down the billing if they knew insurance was paying. In four of the items tested Anthem
only reimbursed the discounted rate, one of the four was processed correctly and in one instance
the patient sent a check in for the full amount after Anthem reimbursed them and AMR (not
aware of the insurance payment) then refunded the employee $984.49 in error.

Recommendation:
AMR and Anthem should seek to formalize a preferred provider agreement.
AMR Response:

AMR’s initial response to the RFF to provide 911 service for the city of Manchester included a
clear demonstration of our ability to respond to the complexity of providing high caliber
Emergency Medical Services for the residends of Manchester. This demonstration was heavily
driven by the historie and longstanding reimbursement practices of our payment sources,
specifically Anthem and all other 3rd party insurers. Since award of the bid, AMR has increased
our rate charges on an annual basis of 3%; keeping in line with the overall inflation rates of
operating expenses. Confrary to historical precedence, Anthem unilaterally decided to begin
sending AMR payments directly to patients in 2011, Following the passing of New Hampshire
R 31, which became effective January 1%, 2012, Anthem complied with house bill direction,
but reduced the amount sent to AMR o Anthem’™s internal UCR, which is marginally above
Medicare. AMR maintaine a willingness to discuss a contractual relationship with Anthem, but
should not be expected to provide services below our cost of operations.

AME has reached out 1o Anthem on several occasions to fry and reach an amicable agreement,
Like all emergency ambulance providers in New Hampshire, AMR is not opposed to entering
into an agreement with Anthem, provided the agreement satisfactorily compensates for the high
cost of readiness associated with providing emergency ambulance coverage and response.
Although we have not been successful to date, we are still engaged in active conversations with
Anthem 1o join their network.

There are several samples reviewed during this audit that serve as good examples of the difficult
position in which AMR is placed due to Anthem’s practice of paying the patient directly and not
providing AMR with anv payment information. One example 1s trip # 502-28589629-00. In this
case, the provider made two payments on the trip, one to AMR mitially and then a later payment
directly to the patient. The payment from the patient made to AMR for the amount of 51,581.86
produced a credit of $984.49 after the trip’s balance was reduced to 135% Medicare allowable.
Since AMR was not aware of the total paid to the patient by Anthem (Anthem will no longer
provide this information to out-of-network providers), the patient was only being held lable by
AMR for charges equaling 135% Medicare allowable. A refund, therefore, of $984.49 was sent
to the patient afler receipt of their payment. The auditor’s impression that this was a refund sent
in error sppears to indicate his awareness of an additional payment made dirvectly to the patient
by Anthem; AMR, however, was not aware of any payment nor the amount sent to the patient
{nor has AMR received an EOB to confirm), so the refund was deemed as appropriate when
administered.

10

717




Anthem Response:

Prior io . v 1, 2012, Anthemn rm'miﬁs;z sed members directly for out-obnetwork ambulance
services. Om January | 2012, HE 31 took etfect, requiring Anthem to make payment directly o
out of network ambulance prov E€§ ers, Beoaus
.;fs.a.‘;.?wwk ambulance g}fktw}ﬁwm directly, there 1s less incenfive for out-ofinetwork ambulance
companies to enter info provider contracts as prior to the enactment of HB 31, the only way to
,%'"GCU;% s divect payiment, was {0 enter into a contract.

Nith regard to Anthern contracting with AMR, Anthem is always willing {0 entertain discussions
m’s?:‘s an out of network provider and more specifically, with AMR. Apthem has in fact talked

with AMR zbout the possibility of becoming a contracted provider tn New Hampshire. While we
have llowsd up on the discussions several Umes, AME has not submitted an executed coniract,
nar have they proposed any alternatives for contracting with Anthem,

While Anthern cannot compel a provider to become contracted, we remain interested in working
with AMR should they become willing to do so.

AMR BILLING ISSUES

During the course of the first year of operations Aldermen and the Fire Department (who
monitors the contract) received complaints from constituents that they were being over charged
or mis-charged for emergency ambulance transportation. One of the Deputy Fire Chiefs has the
responsibility of monitoring the contract and conducted an investigation of the complaints. He
found that AMR had mis-charged City residents and brought it to the attention of AMR.
Management at AMR ordered an internal audit done and discovered that due to a lack of training
at the payment center 323 incorrect billings were processed.

According to AMR the billing errors were a result of the interpretation of the contract by the
AMR billing office in Akron Chio. In many cases, the result was in favor of the patient, who
received charges lower than contractually permitted.

{Costs used below are used for example and are not the actual costs of service)

The Akron office processes all billing for their entire nation wide operation and Manchester
billings are done differently then all the others. For some municipalities when a patient is billed
they are billed the difference between the cost charged to the insurance company and the amount
paid by the insurance company. For example the cost is negotiated with the insurance company
at $1,000. The insurance company will pay 80% or $800 and the patient will be billed for the
remaining $200.

If the patient has no insurance they would be charged the full AMR price at $1,500.
In cases where the patient is unable to provide insurance information at the time of service they
will be billed the full charge ($1.500) and when insurance is provided they will be given a new

bill showing the credit for the insurance company negotiated price, a credit for the insurance
company’s share of costs ($800) and a bill for the remainder of $200.

i1

: NH law now requires carriers fo reimburse out of

7.18




Manchester has a cap on charges to uninsured patients who are Manchester transports on an
emergency call set at 135% of the Medicare allowable rate. For CY 2012 the amount is set at
$476.29 for Basic emergency service and $565.60 for advanced emergency services. If you have
insurance the difference between the amount the insurance company pays and the amount the
patient is billed can not exceed $135% of the Medicare part b amount. This is the provision in
the contract that was causing the over billing errors.

AMR did an internal review of QI to Q3 of 2011 and found a 4.4% error rate (127 out of 2,873
trips) with total over charges of $244,742.92. Quarter 4 of 2011 and quarter 1 of 2012 were
reviewed and AMR internal audit found 196 out of 2,089 trips over billed (9.38%) with over
billed amounts of $206,000.

AMR claims that they have identified all incorrect charges, repaid or credited all residents who
were charged in error and instituted policy and procedures changes in the billing department to
fix the billing errors in the future.

In order to determine if AMR had uncovered and properly reimbursed all over payments I
obtained a database of all billing of ambulance trips that AMR charged for in the City of
Manchester. T then sampled the database to verify AMR’s internal audit assertions.

In order to determine if AMR recalculated and repaid/adjusted customers correctly | selected all
39 trips where refunds were issued plus 30 of the 296 remaining trips that were found to contain
errors by AMR internal audit and recalculated the amount of refund/adjustment due. I then traced
the amount calculated to the payment of the refund or an adjustment to the accounts receivable
record.

In order to determine if all trips over paid were discovered I then selected a sample of 30 of 751
trips AMR internal audit determined could have been subject to over payment but were found to
be free of audit errors and recalculated the amount due to determine if there were any
undiscovered over payments.

In order to determine if city employee claims to the self insured health program were processed
correctly I obtained a database from Anthem BC/BS of all city employees or dependent
payments for AMR emergency ambulance trips. Determined if the correct amount was paid for
the ambulance service and traced the Anthem payment to the AMR database to ensure that it was
posted correctly. ( See observation 1 in prior section)

In order to further ensure that all over payments were handled correctly and to discover any
overpayments occurring since AMR changed its procedures I solicited complaints from city
employees and the general public in order to determine the cause and reconciliation of the

complaints.

The result of my testing is as follow:

12

7.19




REFUND TESTING

Tested all refunds processed by Internal Audit and found that they were all correctly calculated
and refund checks sent in a timely manner.

TEST OF POPULATION DETERMINED TO BE ERROR FREE

AMR’s internal audit tested and determined that 752 of the trips they tested were correctly
processed and contained no errors. In order to test the effectiveness of their testing I retested a
sample of the trips. Out of a sample of 30 trips tested 1 noted the following conditions:

OBSERVATION 2 - BALANCES GREATER THEN CONTRACT ALLOWABLE SENT
TO COLLECTIONS

Observation.

AMR Internal Audit performed testing on a population of all trips in the City of Manchester. The
population was first reduced by climinating all Medicare/Medicaid eligible trips leaving a
population of non-contracted insurance, private pay and confracted insurance. Non-emergency
trips were excluded. From this data set all invoices sent that were in excess of 135% of Medicare
part b allowable amount were tested.

In order to ensure that no over billed accounts were erroneously determined to be error free 1
examined a sample of 30 trips out of 752 tested by Internal Audit and found to be error free.
From the sample of 30 items selected for testing I found 10 trips that were inappropriately sent to
collections at the usual and customary charge instead of the contractually reduced amount. In
addition when [ tested a sample of 30 out of 335 trips that AMR Internal Audit determined to
have billing errors I found 3 additional trips were handled in the same manner.

While most of the trips were later reduced to the correct contractually reduced rate, by sending
them to collections at the full usual and customary charge AMR causes a person’s credit rating to
be negatively affected by an exaggerated amount.

Testing also revealed a few instances where a bill was sent to coliections that was in the process
of being paid by either insurance or Medicare and was later paid in full. This also unnecessarly
affects a person’s credit rating.

Recommendation:

AMR should adjust its billing practices to ensure that only the actual amount of the allowable

billing be sent to collections after all efforts of collecting from insurance or Medicare are
exhausted.

13

7.20




Auditee Response:

Omly 12 of the 20 wips noted in the initial observation as being in collections at full Usual and
Customary Charges were confirmed per AMIUs follow-up audit. All other trips were already
adjusted appropriately previous to this audit.

In 6 of the remaining 17 cases, AMR is aware that the patient was paid in full by their insurance
provider. Therefore, these trips will remain at full Usual and Customary Rates {(UCR) until
compensation 1s made to AMR by the patient.

AMR reserves the right. per the city contract, to collect any payments received by patients from
their insurance provider as a result of services provided by AMR. Due to current out-of-network
provider practice, AMR is no longer capable of knowing what, if any, payments have been made
directly to the patient. As a courtesy to the remaining 6 patient trips found at full UCR in
collections, AMIE has adivsted their remaining ouistanding balance to 135% Medicare allowable.
It is tmportant to note, however, that if full UCR payment has been made to these patients by
their payor, AMR ig not aware at this time. As a result, if full payment was made to the patient,
the patient is being held accountable for an amount well below the amount they have received
from their carrier for services provided by AMIL

OBSERVATION 3 - CHARGES IN EXCESS OF CONTRACT ALLOWABLE
Observation:

AMR Internal Audit performed testing on a population of all trips in the City of Manchester. The
population was first reduced by eliminating all Medicare/Medicaid eligible trips leaving a
population of non-contracted insurance, private pay and contracted insurance. Non-emergency
trips were excluded. From this data set all invoices sent that were in excess of 135% of Medicare
part b allowable amount were tested.

In order to ensure that no over billed accounts were erroneously determined to be error free 1
examined a sample of 30 trips out of 752 tested by Internal Audit and found to be error free.
From the sample of 30 items selected for testing I found one trips that appears to have been
overpaid and no refund appears to have been paid.

Recommendation:

It appears that not all of the trips that were determined to have been error free were in fact error
free. One additional error was found by my office. AMR Internal Audit did not look at accounts
that had a zero balance and thereby missed this error. AMR should re-audit all zero balance
accounts in this population to determine that no similar issues have occurred. In addition while it
appears that changes to billing practices may have eliminated billing errors it still appears that
communication between patients and AMR over billing questions do not appear fo be resolve in
a timely or effective manner. 1 am therefore recommending that AMR open a billing operation in
the Manchester area that would be responsible for the unique requirements of the contract with
the City of Manchester as well as NH laws and regulations.

i4

7.21




Auditee Response:

A follow-up review between the city auditor and AMR that occurred on 10/10/12 reduced the
number of errors identified in this observation to only one. This trip {selection #2) required a
refund of $110.62, which was completed on 9/27/12. Although an error, this trip did not fall
within the initial AMR audit criteria.

Below is a summary for the remaining selections:

Eoah

Selection #21 1s not an error as a refund was sent to the patient on 3/2%/12,

Selection #22 ig a frip that was paid in full to the patient by the patient’s insurance provider, so
no refund is due.

Selection #19 1s an aufo insurance tmp in which the patient was paid in full by their auto carrier.
The patient is cwrrently making payments on this account.

Selection #7 is a very good example of the timing and complexity of medical billing, The wip
was billed and denied by Medicare initially staling no medical necessity in November 2011, The
patient decided to appeal with Medicare while making $25.00 monthly payments to AMR. The
patient paid a total of 512500 until recaipt of a Medicare payment in July 2012, Upon posting
the Medicare payment, an overpayment on the account oceurred and a refund in the amount of
$3R.05 was sent to the patient on 9/6/12.

Backup documentation for these trips has been provided to the auditor in addition to this
rESPONSE.

TEST OF TRIPS WHERE ERRORS WERE FOUND

I tested a sample of 30 out of the 335 trips that AMR Internal Aundit found over payment errors
and found that all the over payments were recalculated correctly and the accounts adjusted
correctly.

COMPLAINT TESTING

During the course of the audit I received many complaints concerning the audit billing. A large
percent of the complaints were concerns that the usual and customary charges shown on the bill
appeared to be way too high. Several of the people registering complaints had used the previous
ambulance service and recalled how much lower the charges were. Several of the people lodging
complaints were either out-of-town residents or took non-emergency related trips that are
outside of the contract provisions being tested.

Forty-seven trips made the criteria of being City emergency transport. Of the 47 trips 30
complaints were determined to be correctly billed or the complaint was for other then over
charging. Of the 17 trips investigated further it was determined that many were the result of the
lack of a provider agreement between Anthem and AMR as noted in Observation 1. Two
emplovees recetved checks from the insurance companies that appeared to be in excess of the

13

7.22




billed amount but were actually correct as AMR was unaware of the insurance payment and
adjusted the bill down to the contractually allowed amount. Because 1t was an insurance paid trip
with a non-contracted insurance provider the UCC amount was appropriate and the money is
owed to AMR.

Another common complaint was the difficulty of dealing with AMR service reps. The service
reps are in Ohio, were difficult to get a hold of and in many cases the patient found the responses
uninformative or in a couple of cases rude and hostile.

There is also a time lag between when a payment check is cleared by the bank and posted to the
patient’s account. This caused instances where a check had cleared but the patient would get a
bill that still showed that they owed money.

Insurance payments also tend to be slow in getting to AMR or posted to the patient’s account
causing them to get notices that they were in danger of being sent to collections when they were
waiting on the insurance to get resolved. This is a particular problem with Medicare. Medicare
on some occasions would deny a payment at first then after an appeal process the payment. This
could take up to a month or more to resolve itself and during the appeal process the account
would be sent to collections. See observation 2.

16

7.23




OTHER ISSUES
OBSERVATION 4 - NON-EMERGENCY TRANSPORTS
Observation:

The contract with AMR only governs emergency service. Medical transports that are not of an
emergency are outside of the contract and are subject to AMR’s usual and customary charges.
According to the survey done by the New Hampshire Insurance Department on ground
ambulance transports AMR was noted to be in the top 10 of high cost for emergency ambulance
services.

When someone is transported to an emergency room on a 911 call AMR is restricted by the
contract with the City and Medicare/Medicaid as to what they are allowed to charge. If an elderly
resident is sent to the emergency room, stabilized and then sent to another facility for care not
available at the receiving hospital or to a rehab facility it is no longer considered an emergency
service and therefore falls outside the contract provisions. Because they have the confract with
the City of Manchester for the emergency services it appears to be routine for the hospital to give
the business for the non-emergency transport to AMR. Patients do not appear to be given a
choice or at least informed of the cost and alternatives to transport by AMR. In Addition
Medicare/Medicaid will not pay for the non-emergency transport. It was noted during the testing
of citizen complaints that an elderly person would be transported to the emergency room which
is picked up by Medicare and cost the patient approximately $80 for the trip. They then are
transported a couple of miles to a rehab facility on a non-emergency trip that is not covered by
Medicare and are responsible for a bill well over $1,000. If they had called another medical
transport company the bill could possibly have been $100 to $200 dollars.

Recommendation

The Board of Mayor and Aldermen should seek legislation through its representatives in
Concord to require hospitals to inform patients of the costs and alternatives for non-emergency
transportation services from the hospital to other facilities. The Board should also consider
adding non-emergency ambulance services to its Compass incentive program.

Auditee Response:

The Centers jor Medicare und Medicaid Services (CMS) govern the rules and regulations for
umbulance providers with reparding fo veimbursement for services provided to Medicare
beneficiaries and Medicaid recipients.  Both Medicare and Medicaid have reimbursement
benefits for both eme oV and non-emergency ambyiance services when the coveroge criteria
of the beneficiary’s / recipient’s piawm have been mel. AME provi

g oag they ave called in oeither

both emergency and now-

e

emergency ambulance services based on reguests for servie :
through the 9171 system, o private caller or a siaff member of @ healthcare facility. For the non-
emergency ambulonce services, documentation must suppert that the patient conld nor have
traveled safely by ather modes of transporiafion (i.e. wheelchair — gurney van). AME contines
to pariner with healthcore focilities regarding education and ensuring that the Jecility has the

17

7.24




tooly Lo delermine if the correct mode of transporiation is provided for ithe patient priov fo

comtacting providers of services.

k3

This provides another exomple of the unigue and complex narure of ambulance billing and
i3

demenstrates the need for billing expertive to ensure appropriate billing of all pavors.)

18

7.25



Tabled 1heliz

[MECETVE]
| osee o
CITY CLERK'S OFFICE |

September 10, 2012

Matthew Nommand
City Clerk

City of Manchester
1045 Elm Street
Manchester, NH 03101

Re: Assessment and Taxation of Hospitals
Dear Mr. Normand,

This letter is in response to the July 31, 2012 letter sent to Edward Dudley, Chief Financial
Officer for Catholic Medical Center, by Robert Gagne, Chairman of the City of Manchester
Board of Assessors, requesting a written response from hospital representatives regarding
“whether it is their intent to continue to claim real estate tax exemption under RSA 72:23 in light
of the implementation of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act.” Mr. Gagne asked that
we respond directly to you with a copy to him.,

Catholic Medical Center {“CMC”) appreciates the opportunity to address this question. We
understand that healthcare is undergoing tremendous change, especially in terms of how
hospitals are reimbursed for the care they provide. Passage of the Affordable Care Act and the
Supreme Court’s decision in July did nothing clarify these complex issues and we understand
why the Committee on Accounts, Enrollment and Revenue Administration raises the question
concerning charitable tax exemption.

I will briefly respond to the specific question by stating that CMC does, in fact, intend to
continue to claim real estate tax exemption under RSA 72:23 for the properties for which it is
currently exempt. The following are but a few of the reasons why the implementation of the
Affordable Care Act will have no bearing on CMC’s charitable property tax exemption:

1. Inruling on the constitutionality of the Affordable Care Act, the United States Supreme
Court ruled that the federal government could not force the states to expand Medicaid
coverage to those caming up to 138% of the federal poverty level. As a result,
individual states, including New Hampshire, are in the process of determining whether or

- not to expand Medicaid eligibility. It is premature and uncertain, therefore, to make any
determinations about the extent to which Medicaid expansion will impact hospitals in
New Hampshire.

8.1




6.

It is also premature to make any determinations before the elections in November given
the very different positions of each candidate/party on the topic of the long-term viability
of the Affordable Care Act.

Even if Medicaid expansion were to take place to the fullest extent in New Hampshire,
Medicaid only reimburses hospitals for a fraction of their actual costs. As a result,
hospitals will continue to absorb those unreimbursed costs as charity care.

Even with Medicaid expansion, there will be many citizens who, for whatever reason
“fall through the cracks”™ and do not sign up for expanded Medicaid. Those individuals
will continue to be cared for -- free of charge -- if and when they show up for treatment at
CMC.

Expanded Medicaid coverage does not take into account the underinsured population for
which CMC is required to provide care. Specifically, individuals who have high
deductible health insurance plans who cannot pay their deductible or co-pays. Like the
uninsured population, CMC treats these patients and absorbs any unreimbursed costs.

CMC provides millions of dollars a year in charity care and other community benefits
which will continue to be provided under whatever version of the Afford Affordable Care
Act is ultimately implemented in New Hampshire.

Finally, New Hampshire law states that organizations like CMC which provide healthcare
services to the public without regard to a patient’s ability to pay are exempt from taxation
pursuant to RSA 72:23. CMC’s mission of health, healing and hope and to provide
healthcare to all regardless of ability to pay will not change regardless of the outcome of
the implementation of the Affordable Care Act. New Hampshire law, therefore, provides
CMC with a charitable property tax exemption pursuant to RSA 72:23.

We welcome additional discussions with the Board of Mayor and Aldermen on this topic. As
always, please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

o~ ~7
= A//

Alex Walker
General Counsel

Cc: Robert J. Gagne

8.2




igi Ezg i@ i H 8@53% Syg i@ wm fa ﬂche?;zi EZ?%%E;EZ

P (603} 5669-5300
September 20, 2012 (603) 530

| sEP24n
CITY CLERK'S OFFICE |

Matthew Norman, City Clerk
City of Manchester

One City Hall Plaza, West Wing
Manchester, NH 03101

Re: Elliot Hospital A-9 Charitable Exemption
Dear Mr. Norman:
| am in receipt of your letter to Douglas Dean and me dated July 31, 2012,

The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act {PPACA), as originally passed, is complicated. As
a result of the successful legal challenge to PPACA’s expansion of Medicaid, it is just as likely
that fewer uninsured citizens will be covered. Consequently, we are still reviewing the
provisions of the law to understand its implications.

Effective July 1, 2011, the State of New Hampshire changed the manner in which it utilizes
matching federal funds to partially reimburse hospitals for losses incurred in treating Medicaid
and uninsured patients. in fiscal year 2011, Elliot Hospital received $16.8 million from the State
in federal matching funds to partially compensate the Hospital for losses incurred in treating
Medicaid and uninsured patients, while paying a Medicaid Enhancement Tax of $14.6 million.

In fiscal year 2012, Elliot Hospital did not receive any matching funds for losses associated with
Medicaid and uninsured patients, but continued to be assessed a Medicaid Enhancement Tax of
$16.8 million. The net effect was a reduction of $18.3 million in payments for treating Medicaid
and uninsured patients.

As you know, RSA 72:23 allows the building, lands and personal property of charitable
organizations to be exempt from taxation. At first glance, it does not appear that the PPACA
affects RSA 72:23. if you have information that the federal law does affect the provisions of
RSA 72:23, we would appreciate if you would share that information with us.

By way of providing additional information to the aldermen and you, Elliot Hospital and
affiliated entities pay real estate taxes on certain properties, some of which could be exempt.
For the tax period from October 1, 2011 through September 30, 2012, Elliot Hospital and
affiliated entities have paid approximately $580,000 in real estate taxes to the City of
Manchester.

In addition, Elliot Hospital and affiliates provide uncompensated care to individuals who do not
or are unable to pay for medical care. The cost of uncompensated care provided to patients in

www.elliothospital.org

8.3




Matthew Norman
September 20, 2012
Page 2

the greater Manchester area increased by 14% during fiscal year 2012 to $36.6 million. Of this
amount, 62% of the uncompensated care was provided to residents of the City of Manchester.

If you have additional questions, please contact me.

Richard A. Elwell
Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Cfficer

cc: Douglas Dean, President and CEO, Elliot Hospital

8.4




	AGENDA
	---
	1. Chairman O'Neil calls the meeting to order.
	2. The Clerk calls the roll. 
	3. Communication from Lisa Sorenson, Financial Analyst, submitting Finance Department reports as follows: • Accounts Receivable over 90 days • Aging Report • Outstanding Receivables Ladies and Gentlemen, what is your pleasure? 
	[Sorenson COA Agenda Items.pdf]

	4. Communication from William Sanders, Finance Officer, regarding the City’s Monthly Financial Report (unaudited) for the first seven months of fiscal year 2013. Ladies and Gentlemen, what is your pleasure? 
	[Sanders finance report.pdf]

	5. Communication from David Gosselin, School District Athletic Director, requesting authorization to utilize the gate receipts in the athletic budget to be used for uniforms, supplies and equipment. (Note: Forwarded from the Board of Mayor and Aldermen on 1/15/2013)Ladies and Gentlemen, what is your pleasure? 
	[BOSC request for uniforms, etc..pdf]

	6. Discussion regarding the City's Revolving Loan Fund.
	[Revolving Loan Fund.pdf]


	TABLED ITEMS (A motion is in order to remove any item from the table.) 
	7. Report of the Committee on Accounts, Enrollment and Revenue Administration:

The Committee on Accounts, Enrollment and Revenue Administration respectfully recommends, after due and careful consideration, that the AMR Ambulance Contract audit, submitted by the Independent City Auditor be accepted. (Unanimous vote)(Note: An addendum received on 1/10/2013 is attached. Referred back to the on Committee on Accounts, Enrollment and Revenue Administration by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen on 12/4/2012.)
	[TABLED-AMR Audit (CR) and addendum.pdf]

	8. Communication from Alex Walker, General Counsel for Catholic Medical Center, regarding assessment and taxation of hospitals. (Note: Tabled 9/18/2012; Communication from Richard Elwell, Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of Elliot Health System is attached.) 
	[TABLED-Assessment and Taxation of Hospitals.pdf]

	9. Communication from Kevin Buckley, Independent City Auditor, submitting an audit of the Office of the City Clerk, Business License and Enforcement Division. (Tabled 10/21/2008. Retabled 2/22/2010 until the implementation of new software is completed.) On file for viewing with Office of the City Clerk, One City Hall Plaza. 

	---
	10. If there is no further business, a motion is in order to adjourn.


